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  Thirteenth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

   ORDERS, DECORATIONS & MEDALS 

   BRITISH  SINGLES 

     

 3718* 
  Air Force Medal,   (GVIR FID:DEF). 4016202. Plt.II. 
W.W.Green. R.A.F. Engraved.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $2,500 

 AFM: Supplement to LG 9/6/1949, p2824.  With copy of gazette page. 

    

obverse only

 3719* 
  Carib War Medal   1773, George III, cast copy in silver 
(54mm), cast and chased with loop suspension.   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $200 

 The originals were issued to members of the militia and volunteers who served 
in the campaign of 1773 which put down a native rebellion on St. Vincent in 
the West Indies. Believed to be from the estate of Dame Mabel Brooks. 

    

 

 3720* 
  Davison's Nile Medal,   1798, in gilt bronze as issued to Petty 
Offi cers.   A few rim bumps, very fi ne.   

 $600 
 Ex Spink Australia Sale 13 (lot 348). 
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 3721* 
  Davison's Nile Medal 1798,   in bronze as issued to ratings.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $400 
 Together with medal wallet. 

    

 

lot 3722

 3722* 
  Davison's Nile Medal,   1798, in bronze as issued to ratings.   
Surface marking, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 14 (lot 402). 

    

 

 3723* 
  Naval Gold Medal 1795-1815,   large size facsimile in silver 
gilt (51mm) (approx 70g), struck by Bigbury Mint for The 
Nelson Society with their certifi cate 230 of only 300 issued, 
an exact replica with the same inscription as the medal 
awarded posthumously to Lord Nelson.   In a fi tted blue 
leatherette case with a 36 inch length of 45mm ribbon, 
uncirculated and scarce.   

 $150 

 Issued in 2005 to commemorate the 200th anniversary of the Battle of 
Trafalgar. 
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 3724* 
  Naval General Service Medal 1793-1840,   - clasp - St.Vincent. 
T.P.Cooke. Renamed, impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 On roll as 3439 Thomas P Cook, St Vincent 14/3, Boy 3rd Class, Raven.  

The sea battle of St Vincent was fought off the coast of Portugal between 
fi fteen British and twenty eight Spanish 'Ships of the Line' in March 1797. 
Despite the odds against them, the British under Admiral Sir John Jervis won 
a decisive victory that gave them much better access to the Mediterranean. 
Nelson played a major part of the action however accompanying the fl eet of 
battle ships were seven relatively unheralded frigates and sloops as support 
ships. On board the smallest sloop, the HMS Raven, served a young sailor 
named Thomas Potter Cooke, 3rd Class, an eleven year old whose duties 
during battle included carrying gunpowder from the magazine to the gun 
positions.

Thomas Potter (Tippy) Cooke was born in 1786, the son of a surgeon. When 
his father died in 1796 the ten year old Thomas volunteered for service in the 
Royal Navy and was soon serving on HMS Raven a newly commissioned 
sloop. The next year he found himself in the action at St Vincent. After this 
battle, Admiral Sir John Jervis (now Earl St Vincent) transferred his fl ag to a 
newly commissioned gun ship, Ville de Paris. Coincidentally the young sailor, 
T P Cooke, also transferred to the same ship. In March 1802 there was a 
pause in the war after the British accepted Napoleon's offer of conditional 
peace. During this period of quiet, young Thomas took the opportunity to 
gain his release from naval service and by 1804 had embarked on a new 
career as an actor.

He was soon very popular with the audiences in the theatres of the day 
such as Covent Garden and the Surrey, particularly his rendition of nautical 
themes what with his athletic six foot frame and naval experience behind him. 
Meanwhile, after many years of discussion, a Naval General Service Medal 
was fi nally authorized by Queen Victoria in 1847 to be issued to survivors at 
that date for various actions between 1793 and 1840. Of those involved in 
the Battle of St Vincent only 348 claimants were registered and of  the total 
of 121 crew on board the Raven, only Thomas Cooke was listed to receive 
the Naval General Service Medal with clasp St Vincent.

Thomas Cooke's acting career prospered into his seventies. During his career 
on the stage he portrayed the lead in The Life of Nelson, Cpt Van Decken in 
the Flying Dutchman and created the monster in the original version of Mary 
Shelley's famous Frankenstein. In 1857 he appeared in a series of short plays 
in aid of Actors' Benefi t organized by Charles Dickens. Cooke passed away 
in 1864 at the age of 78 and a prominent theatre critic of the day described 
him as 'The best sailor that ever trod the stage.'

Ex Tom May Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 2003). 

Scarce Military General Service Medal with 11 
Campaign Clasps

     

 3725* 
  Military General Service Medal 1793-1814,   - eleven clasps 
- Corunna, Busaco, Fuentes D'Onor, Cuidad Rodrigo, 
Badajoz, Salamanca, Vittoria, Pyrenees, Nivelle, Orthes, 
Toulouse. George Belfour, 52nd Foot. Impressed.   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $8,500 

 Recorded on medal roll as George Belford, clasps confi rmed. Noted that he 
appears on Waterloo Roll as Belfour, a member of Captain Love's Company, 
52nd Foot. 



384

     

 3726* 
  Baltic Medal 1854-1855.   Unnamed.   With original ribbon, 
hairlines, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $180 

 Ex Spink Auctions (Australia) Sale 15 (lot 354). 

   3727 
  Turkish Crimea Medal   1855, Sardinian issue.   Unevenly 
toned, very fi ne.   

 $100 

   3728 
  Afghanistan Medal 1881.   69.B/1572. Pte P.Cousins. 1/18th 
Regt. Engraved.   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

   3729 
  Queen's South Africa Medal 1899,   - fi ve clasps - Cape 
Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal, South Africa 1901, 
South Africa 1902. 34528 Tpr G.Griffi ths. P.O.W.L.H.   No 
ribbon, toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

 Together with Australian WWI Nearest Female Relatives Badge AIF; medalet 
for Australia Celebrates Coronation of George VI, 1937 (C.1937/3 variety); 
a few coins including Australia 1926 penny and 1922 threepence with 
obverse upset by 12%. 

     

 3730* 
  Africa General Service Medal 1902,   - clasp - Kenya. 
23218856 Spr. B.G.Lamb. R.E. Impressed.   Hairlines 
otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   3731 
  Singles: Imperial Service Medal (GVR),   crowned bust; 
another (GVR) coinage bust; General Service Medal 1918-
1962 (GVIR), - one clasp - Malaya. William Arthur Hodgson. 
on fi rst medal, William Henry Bern. on second medal, 27078 
SC Osmal B Mat. Yassin F of M Pol on last medal. Impressed 
with partial offi cial re-naming of Osmal on last medal.   The 
fi rst with some surface damage to the obverse, otherwise all 
extremely fi ne, three single medals.   

 $90 

   3732 
  Singles:   Victory Medal 1914-19 South African pattern. Dvr. 
H.Charles. C.A.H.T.C.; General Service Medal 1918-62 
(EIIR) (no BR:OMN), - clasp - Malaya. T/22954886 Dvr. 
E.F.N.Hickman. R.A.S.C. Both medals impressed.   Extremely 
fi ne, two single medals.   

 $100 

 C.A.H.T.C. (Cape Auxiliary Horse Transport Corps) was formed in 1916. It 
had eight companies made up with 6,214 'coloured' (mixed race) men who 
served as drivers with the Army Service Corps in northern France. 

   3733 
  Effi ciency Medal (GVIR),   second type - scroll - Malta. 6033 
Pte. F. Aquilina. K.O. Malta R. Impressed.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   3734 
  Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (VR),   swivel 
suspender, large letters. 724 Pt. Josh. Featherstone 59 Regt. 
1851. Engraved.   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

   3735 
  Coronation Medal 1953.   Unnamed.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $50 
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 3736* 
  Arethusa Training Ship Special Good Conduct Medal.   
Unnamed. Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Tom May Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 2046), previously 
private purchase from Spink with their ticket. 

   BRITISH  GROUPS 

Staff Surgeon died while on service in Crimea War

     

lot 3737

 3737* 
  Pair to Crimea casualty:   South Africa Medal 1854; Crimea 
Medal 1854-56, - clasp - Sebastopol. Staff Asst Surgn. 
N.O'Connor, M.D. on fi rst medal, second medal unnamed. 
Named medal impressed.   Clasp on Crimea Medal loose, 
contact marks, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $700 

 Together with small Medical Staff button (QVC), lug on back missing.  

Nicholas O'Connor, born 10Sep1814; Enl.05Apr1839; stationed at Barbados 
03May1841; Staff Surgeon 2nd Cl 12Nov1847; served in South Africa in the 
2nd and 3rd Kaffi r Wars 1846-53; Staff Surgeon 1st Cl 15May1855; arrived 
at Crimea 13Oct1855; died of disease 07Jun1856; name recorded on the 
memorial at the Royal Victoria Military Hospital at Netley, Southampton to 
honour those Medical Offi cers who lost their lives in the Criimea. 

     

 3738* 
  Pair:   Crimea Medal 1854, - clasp - Sebastopol; Turkish 
Crimea Medal 1855, Sardinian issue. F.Townsend. Gr.Rl.
Horse Arty. on fi rst medal, second medal unnamed. Named 
medal offi cially impressed.   Toned very fi ne - good very 
fi ne.   

 $400 

 Frederick Townsend, painter, age 20, born at Walcot, Bath, England; 
Enl.21Nov1851 in Royal Artillery at Bath; served 21 years 2 days, of this 1 
year 2 months served in Crimea and 6 years 10 months in India; Townsend 
never received a LS&GC Medal as he appeared in the Regimental Defaulters 
Book four times and was twice tried by Court Martial; Serving with 3 Battery 
RHA he was promoted to Cpl in Nov1857, Sgt in Apr1858, reduced to 
Gunner in Oct1858, by Nov1861 was Sgt, the Battery Sgt Mjr in Jun1865 
and fi nally Brigade Sgt Mjr in Aug1869; Disch.25Nov1872.  With copies 
of service record papers.     
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 3739* 
  Pair:   Egypt Medal 1882-89, undated reverse, - clasp - Suakin 
1885; Khedive's Star 1884-6. 3096. Pte J.McRae. 2/Scots.
Gds. on fi rst medal, second medal unnamed. Named medal 
engraved.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

 John McRae, labourer, age 22, born at Dinwell Ross, Scotland; Enl.22Oct1878 
in Scots Guards in Glasgow; to Scots Guards, London 28Oct1878; served in 
operations in Egypt and the Sudan; Disch.21Oct1885.  With research. 

    

 3740* 
  Group of Four:   India Medal 1895-1902 (QVR), - clasp - 
Punjab Frontier 1897-98; 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 11449 Gunr. J.Lord No 
7 Mtn By R.A. on fi rst medal, 2686 L.Cpl. J.Lord, Manch.
R. on second medal, 2686 A-Sjt. J.Lord. Manch.R. on last 
two medals. First medal engraved in running script, the rest 
impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Joshua Lord, Manchester Regiment in WWI.  With copy of WWI medal 
index card details. 

   3741 
  Group of Eight:   1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Burma Star; Italy 
Star; France and Germany Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War 
Medal 1939-45; Effi ciency Medal (GVIR Indiae.Imp) with 
Territorial suspender. 62101 O Hagan T on fi rst fi ve medals, 
sixth and seventh medals unnamed, 62101 Cpl. T.O'Hagan 
S.A.S. on last medal. First fi ve medals unoffi cially impressed, 
last medal renamed and engraved.   Swing mounted, good 
very fi ne.   

 $150

Battle of Britain Group to a Pilot

 

    

  3742* 
  Group of Six for Battle of Britain and then POW:   1939-45 
Star, - clasp - Battle of Britain; Atlantic Star, - clasp - Air 
Crew Europe; Africa Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War 
Medal 1939-45; Battle of Britain 1939-45 Medal. All medals 
unnamed as issued.   The fi rst fi ve medals swing mounted and 
the last unoffi cial medal loose, extremely fi ne.   

 $5,000 
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 Together with;

1. Caterpillar Club badge gilt silver, unnamed.

2. RAF jacket with sewn on ribands to match above offi cial medals with 
relevant rosettes and pilot's embroidered wings and Flt Lt shoulder rank 
with metal VR (Volunteer Reserve).

3. Forage cap with metal crown/eagle air force badge.

4. POW ID tag, '1327/Stalag Luft III'.

5. RAF embroidered pilot's wings (unused).

6. Small soft cover book, 'The Battle of Britain August - October 1940' an 
Air Ministry Account of the Great Days from 8th August - 31st October 
1940, fi rst edition 1941.

Peter Frank Hall, born 01May1916 at Hinkley, Warwickshire, UK; Enl. in 
RAFVR; underwent training at Desford in 1939 and then to Brize Norton 
to train on twin-engine aircraft; fi rst operational service was with 235 
(Beaufi ghter) Sqn; fi rst mission was over Holland on 25Jun1940; upon 
completion of his tour of about 300 hours he went to RAF Catfoss as a Flight 
Instructor (fl ying Blenheims, Beaufi ghters and Lysanders); Sep1941 posted 
to Central Flying School at Upavon before returning to Catfoss; with some 
1,080 fl ying hours to his credit he applied for a second tour in early 1943; 
1409 Met Flight was formed in Apr1943 with Peter Hall 2ic; 30Dec1941 Pilot 
Offi cer; MIA when Mosquito DZ316 that he was piloting was shot down 
by FW190 at 2015 hours on 09May1943 at Wieringermeer, Netherlands; 
the pilot of the Focke Wulf FW190 was a highly decorated Luftwaffe ace, 
Hauptmann Robert Olejnik and Hall's aircraft was Olejnik's 38th victory; 
Hall and his Observer, William Charles Woodruff, baled out and landed 
safely near Den Helder in Holland; Hall reported that while he descended 
by parachute FW190s circled around him continually but fortunately they 
were decent types and did not shoot at him; reported as POWs; 22May1943 
to Stalag Luft Sagan and interred at Camp L3, POW number 1327; this 
was the camp from where the famous 'Wooden Horse' escape was made; 
Hall selected for tunnel escape but operation discovered resulting in the 
execution of 50 POWs; 27Jan1945 released; 25Jul1947 Flight Lieutenant; 
Disch.25Jul1952; Died Mar1995.

With research including a 25 page account of Peter Hall's wartime experiences 
including his time as a POW. 

    

 3743* 
  Group of Six:   1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Italy Star; Defence 
Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45 with MID; Effi ciency 
Medal (GVIR Indiae:Imp) with Territorial suspender. 
The fi rst fi ve medals unnamed as issued, T.3765393 Dvr. 
W.Billington. R.A.S.C. on last medal. The named medal 
impressed.   Display mounted, extremely fi ne.   

 $180 

 MID: Third Supplement to LG 23/5/1946, p2475, to Dvr. W.Billington 
in recognition of gallant and distinguished services in the Mediterranean 
Theatre.

With copies of gazette. 

HMS Hermes Casualty Group

    

 3744* 
  Group of Five to KIA on HMS Hermes:   1939-45 Star; 
Atlantic Star; Africa Star; Burma Star; War Medal 1939-45 
with MID. All unnamed as issued.   Display mounted, stars 
toned, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $240 

 Together with original MID certifi cate named to George Herbert White; 
Admiralty condolence note with delivery of medals, named to George Herbert 
White; photo of aircraft.

MID: Supplement to LG 30/9/1941, p5639, to Petty Offi cer George Herbert 
White, D/J.82171, H.M.S.Hermes for good services in operations off the 
coast of Italian East Africa.

George Herbert White from Coverack, Cornwall, was killed when the aircraft 
carrier, HMS Hermes, was sunk by Japanese dive bombers 20 miles off the 
coast of Ceylon on 9th April 1942 with the loss of 19 offi cers and 283 ratings. 
He is commemorated on the Plymouth Naval Memorial, Devon, UK.

With research material and gazette pages. 

    

 3745* 
  Group of Five:   1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal 
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45 with MID; Army Long Service 
and Good Conduct Medal (GVIR Indiae:Imp) with Regular 
Army suspender bar. The fi rst four medals unnamed as 
issued, 1861474 Sjt. T.W.Manley. R.E. on last medal. Named 
medal impressed.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $180 

 MID: Second Supplement to LG 30/12/1941, p7344, to WOII (Q.M.S.) 
T.W.Manley, Corps of Royal Engineers, in recognition of distinguished 
services in the Middle East (including Egypt, East Africa, The Western Desert, 
The Sudan, Greece, Crete, Syria and Tobruk) during the period February, 
1941 to July, 1941.

With research. 
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 3746 
  Group of Five:   1939-45 Star; France and Germany Star; 
Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45 with MID; 
Efficiency Medal (GVIR Indiae Imp) with Territorial 
suspender. First four medals unnamed as issued, T.84778 
W.O.Cl.2. D.D.Rennie. R.A.S.C. on last medal. Named 
medal impressed.   Court mounted, very fi ne - good very 
fi ne.   

 $180 

 MID: Supplement to LG 4/4/1946, p1701,to W.O.II D.D.Rennie R.A.S.C. in 
recognition of gallant and distinguished services in North-West Europe.  

With copy of gazette pages. 

    

 3747* 
  Group of Four:   1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal 
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45 (entitled to MID). Unnamed 
as issued.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

 Together with Bermuda Football Association Cup Competition 1941 Winners 
medal in silver (illustrated), with case; copies of MID recommendations; 
MID compliments slip from Admiralty with instructions for wearing; service 
medals box; copy of London Gazette pages.

MID: Fourth Supplement to LG 1/6/1945, p2852, to Chief Engine Room 
Artifi cer Francis Flynn,C/M.34688 (Sliema, Malta).

Recommendation for operational award to Ch.ERA Francis Flynn, HMS St 
Angelo: R.Y.S.Kumanovo left Malta for Sicily on the 26th December, 1944 
with 100 passengers. En route she ran into very bad weather (wind E.N.E., 
Force 7-8 and very rough sea with heavy rain) and got into diffi culties, 
eventually having to be abandoned on the afternoon of 27th December.

On hearing that the ship was in diffi culties about 1000 on 27th December, 
Chief E.R.A. Flynn, who was a passenger on board, went to the bridge to 
offer his services. He then went down to the boiler-room where he found 
water up to the fi re bars of the lower boiler and that the fi res had been allowed 
to go out. He collected some Yugo-Slav stokers  and in spite of language 
diffi culties and reluctance on their part, managed to get them to assist in 
relighting the fi res and raising steam. This work was continued until about 
1530, when, as the pumps were blocked and no longer serviceable, nothing 
further could be be done. 

   3748 
  Group of Four:   1939-45 Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War 
Medal 1939-45; Army Long Service and Good Conduct 
Medal (GVIR Indiae:Imp) with Regular Army suspender. 
First three medals unnamed, 877843 S/Sjt. S.A.Storr. 
R.A.E.C. on last medal. The named medal impressed.   Court 
mounted, very fi ne - good very fi ne.   

 $150 

 See lot 3795 for medals awarded to his grandson, Jason Quinn. 

   3749 
  Trio to POW (Tobruk):   1939-45 Star; Africa Star; War 
Medal 1939-45. Unnamed as issued.   Display mounted, 
good very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Together with Regular Army Certifi cate of Service book; Certifi cate of 
Transfer to Army Reserve.

Edgar Bromwich, born 16Aug1904 at Birmingham, England; joined West 
Yorkshire Regt on 13Aug1920 and served until 12Aug1932; joined Royal 
Artillery on 12Sep1938; to France with B.E.F. in Sep1939 and present at 
Dunkirk retreat 1940; taken prisoner at Tobruk 8Apr1941 and sent to 
Campo 78 at Salmona, Central Italy; spent more than two years as POW until 
1943 and in the confusion of Italy's surrender he escaped with a number of 
other POWs; arrived in England 28Nov1943; Disch.24Nov1945; re-joined 
Reserves serving from 10Aug-20Nov1950. 

    

 3750* 
  Trio to POW:   1939-45 Star; War Medal 1939-45; Dunkirk 
Medal. All unnamed as issued.   Court mounted for display, 
uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Together with Regular Army Certifi cate of Service Book; Soldier's Service 
and Pay Book; La Ville De Dunkerque certifi cate in memory of the Battle of 
May and June 1940, named to William Broad, B.E.F.

Cpl William Broad, miner, born 08Jan1909; Enl.16Nov1938 at Leeds; Home 
Service 19Nov1938 - 01Oct1939 with 15/19 King's Hussars; with Royal 
Armoured Corps in B.E.F. 02Oct1939 - 24May1940; captured Boulogne, 
France then POW 28May1940 - 07May1945.

With copy of completed Questionnaire for British/American Ex-Prisoners 
of War. 
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   3751 
  Group of Seven:   The Most Excellent Order of the British 
Empire (OBE) (Civil) 2nd type; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19; 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence 
Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45. Lieut A.W.Wallich on 
second and third medals. Second and third medals impressed, 
remaining medals unnamed.   Very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Lieutenant Aubrey Woodford Wallich.  OBE: LG 1/1/1946.

Entitled to Military Cross, half yearly Army List 31Dec1924 section 1, 
p648. 

    

 3752* 
  Group of Five:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19 with MID; Defence Medal 1939-
45; Territorial Force Effi ciency Medal (GVR). T4-037752, 
Sjt. J.A.Le Petit, A.S.C. on fi rst three medals, fourth medal 
unnamed as issued, TR-037752 Sjt J A Le Petit. R.A.S.C. on 
last medal. All named medals impressed.   Good very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Together with original MID certifi cate.

MID: Sixth Supplement to LG 8/7/1919, p8771, to T4/037752 Sjt. J.A.Le 
Petit R.A.S.C. (T.F.) attd 87th Fd.Amb., R.A.M.C.

John Alexander Le Petit, clerk, age 16, born at Woolwich, England; Enl.
Feb1912 at Woolwich in 1st London Division Transport and Supply Column; 
to Cpl 01Sep1914; Disch. to regular ASC 08Dec1914 and promoted to Sgt; 
to 28th Divisional Train, ASC for duration of war; service in France and 
return to England 12May1919; Demobilized 19Jun1919.

With research including medal index card details and copy of gazette 
pages. 

    

lot 3753

 3753* 
  Group of Four:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19 with MID; Meritorious Service 
Medal (GVR type 1 swivelling suspender). SS-6545 Pte. 
W.Ward, A.S.C. on fi rst medal, SS-6545 W.O.Cl 1. W.Ward. 
A.S.C. on second and third medals, SS-6545 S.S.Mjr:W.Ward. 
A.S.C. on last medal. All medals impressed.   Swing mounted, 
good very fi ne.   

 $350 

 MSM: Supplement to LG 4/6/1917, p4593, to S.S.M. W.Ward, A.S.C. for 
valuable services rendered with the Armies in the fi eld.

MID: Supplement to LG 1/1/1916, p62. to Sgt W.Ward for gallant and 
distinguished service in the fi eld.

Wilfred Ward served in France from 26Jan1915; he died 09Feb1919 (age 25) 
and is buried at Blackley (St Peter) Churchyard, Lancashire, UK.

With copies of gazettes and medal index card. 

    

 3754* 
  Group of Four:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19 with MID; Royal Naval Long Service 
and Good Conduct Medal (GVR with Admiral's uniform 
swivelling suspender). 269299. J.Mc.Donald. C.E.R.A.1. 
R.N. on fi rst medal, 269299 J.Macdonald. C.E.R.A.1. R.N. 
on second and third medals, 269299. James Macdonald, 
C.E.R.A. 2Cl. H.M.S.Vernon. on last medal. All medals 
impressed.   Display mounted, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $320 

 MID: Supplement to LG 17/3/1919, p3593 to C.E.R.A. 1st Cl. James 
Macdonald, O.N.269299 (Po.) (Portsmouth).

James Macdonald, fi tter and turner, age 23, born at Elgin, Moray, Scotland; 
served on various ships including Victory I and II, Australia, Royal Oak, Duke 
of Wellington, Duke of Edinburgh and many others; Disch.20Apr1920.  

With research. 

   3755 
  Group of Four:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19; Royal Naval Long Service and Good 
Conduct Medal (GVR Admiral's uniform non-swivelling 
suspender). J.16558 F.H.Germon, A.B., R.N. on fi rst three 
medals, J.16558 F.H.Germon A.B. H.M.S.Emerald. on last 
medal. All medals impressed.   Contact marks, fi ne - very 
fi ne.   

 $250 

 Frederick Herbert Germon, upholsterer's boy, age 18, born at Devonport, 
Devon, England; Enl.15Jan1914 for 12 years; served on various ships 
including HMAS Iron Duke (Fleet Flag Ship) at Jutland.

With research. 
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Service with Australian Volunteer Hospital  

    

 3756* 
  Trio with scarce 1914 Star to Australian Volunteer Hospital:  
 1914 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19. F.Fehrsen, Aust:Vol:Hosp: on fi rst medal, Surg. Lt. 
F.O.Fihrsen. R.N. on last two medals. All medals impressed.   
Very fi ne - good very fi ne.   

 $2,750 

 Together with Municipal Employees War Service Association 11 Nov 1919 
medal (illustrated), uniface, in enamel and silver (38.5mm) with suspension 
and blue neck ribbon, obverse impressed, '1936/Fehrsen Dr. E.O.' Note 
the name on the various medals is in three different forms, namely Fehrsen 
(correct), Fihrsen and fi nally E.O instead of F.O.

Most volunteers to the Australian Volunteer Hospital which was 
raised in England were not Australians but rather from British or other 
Commonwealth countries.

Dr Frederick Oloff Fehrsen, born at Middelburg, Eastern Cape, South Africa, 
into a family of medical practitioners was raised at Somerset East where he 
attended Gill College. He then advanced to Stellenbosch University for a 
year and lived with his uncle, Professor John Marais. In 1911 he went to 
London to undertake his medical training at London Hospital.

When war broke out in 1914 he interrupted his training when he joined the 
Royal Army Medical Corps as an NCO and volunteered for service with 
the Australian Volunteer Hospital. After two years he returned to London 
Hospital to complete his training and qualifi ed as M.R.C.S (Eng.), L.R.C.P. 
(Lond.) in 1916. After completing the required resident appointments he 
then joined the Royal Navy as Surgeon-Lieutenant. He served on the South 
Atlantic Patrol for the remainder of the war and returned to South Africa 
in 1919.

He was appointed Port Health Offi cer in Cape Town and soon after was in 
general practice at Beaufort West until 1925. He then returned to Cape Town 
as Port Health Offi cer and from then on devoted his life to public medical 
service. He qualifi ed for a Diploma of Public Health at Cape Town University 
and was appointed to the position of District Surgeon, Cape Town for three 
years. He was then appointed Assistant Health Offi cer for the Union, holding 
this position at Pretoria for about a year after which he resumed his former 
post of District Surgeon, Cape Town. During the period of this appointment 
he was Lecturer in Medical Jurisprudence at the University of Cape Town. 
In 1931 he was appointed Assistant M.O.H. for the City of Cape Town, 
succeeding as M.O.H. in 1944, a position he held until his retirement in 
1952. For the eight year period that he was M.O.H. he also held the part-
time position of Professor of Public Health at the University of Cape Town 
and after his retirement was appointed Emeritus Professor.

Dr Fehrsen distinguished himself in epidemiological research. Two important 
areas of public health work that he was able to have implemented during his 
tenure were the introduction into Cape Town of compulsory pasteurization 
of the public milk supply and the establishment of the Central Dental Clinic 
where under-privileged persons of any race, sex or age could receive dental 
services free or within their means. After retiring from municipal service, 
Dr Fehrsen worked successfully for a number of years on the medical staff 
of the Valkenberg Mental Hospital, Cape Town right up until he became 
seriously ill. He was an active member of the Medical Association of South 
Africa and also a keen sportsman in rugby, cricket, golf and athletics in 
which he distinguished himself.

Dr Fehrsen died on 24 June 1958 at Rondebosch and Mowbray Cottage 
Hospital, Rosebank, Cape, after a short illness. His funeral service was 
conducted at St Saviour's, Claremont and at the Crematorium, Maitland.  

With research. 

   3757 
  Trio:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19 with MID. T-36014 Dvr. R.Rose, A.S.C. on 
fi rst medal, T-36014 Pte. R.Rose. A.S.C. on last two medals. 
All medals impressed.   Swing mounted, good very fi ne.   

 $200 

 MID: Fifth Supplement to LG 11/6/1918, p6925, to T./36014 Dvr. R.Rose 
(now Devon.R.), for gallant conduct and distinguished services rendered 
during the period from the 21st September 1917 to February 28th, 1918, 
from Commander-in-Chief, British Salonika Force.

With copy of medal index card and gazette pages. 

    

 3758* 
  Pair:   South Atlantic Medal 1982 with rosette (denotes service 
in combat zone); General Service Medal 1962 , - clasp - Gulf. 
ACA I R Poole D1876809 HMS Brilliant on fi rst medal, Ck 
(CA) I R Poole D1876809 RN on second medal. Both medals 
impressed.   Swing mounted, good very fi ne.   

 $1,200 

 Ian R Poole, born 1957 at Rowley Regis, UK; Enl.1980 in Royal Navy as 
Acting Catering Assistant; served in Falklands confl ict on type 2 frigate HMS 
Brilliant; subsequent service in Gulf War.

Together with a CD containing copy of ship's log for the period of hostilities 
as photographed from ADM 53/118919/20/21; a copy of the Daily Express 
newspaper dated May 24 1982 with the fi rst six pages devoted to the 
Falklands War; a small batch of 'Capture Card for Prisoner of War' in 
English and Spanish as used by International Committee of the Red Cross; 
and research. 
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   AUSTRALIAN  SINGLES 

Rare Victoria Cross Appreciation Gold Pass

     

 3759* 
  All Tivoli Theatres VC Recipent's Life Pass,   in gold (15 
carat, 14.5g) (33mm Victoria Cross shape) by Angus & 
Coote Limited, inscribed on the reverse, 'For Valor/An 
Appreciation/Pres by/The Hon. Hugh D.McIntosh/ M.L.C.', 
unnamed, possibly reserved for a non-attendant to the dinner 
where each surviving Australian Victoria Cross recipient 
was presented with this pass.   Good extremely fi ne and 
extremely rare.   

 $6,000 

 This pass is normally with the VC recipent's medals and to obtain one usually 
would necessitate buying the group, if and when one comes up for sale, a 
cost of hundreds of thousands of dollars. This unissued pass presents the 
opportunity to acquire an important piece of Victoria Cross memorabilia 
at a reasonable price. 

Rare Victorian Colonial Award - Only 5 Known 

   3760* 
  Melbourne Volunteer Rifl e Regiment Medal,   in silver (44mm) 
with suspender bar. To Private. W.D.Singleton No.2 Gun 
Detachment V.V.A.R. 24th May 1858. Engraved.   Nearly 
uncirculated and very rare.   

 $7,500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 5589).

R.D.William's book, Medals to Australia 4th edition, notes that only fi ve 
of these medals known. Melbourne Volunteer Rifl e Regiment, the fi rst 
Victorian volunteer unit, was formed in 1854. The name was changed to 
Victoria Volunteer Rifl e Regiment shortly after and on 1 January 1856 it 
was renamed Victoria Volunteer Artillery Regiment. 
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 3761* 
  China War Medal 1900.   W.H.Brown, A.B. H.M.S.Protector. 
Impressed.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $6,500 

 Able Seaman 1st Class William Henry Brown; Emb.06Aug1900 on H.M.C.S. 
Protector; RTA 06Jan1901 on H.M.C.S. Protector; recorded as no.26 on 
nominal list of crew of 'Protector'. 

     

 3762* 
  China War Medal 1900.   T.W.Pearce, Sign. N.S.Wales Nav. 
Contgt. Impressed.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $4,500 

 Note correct initial F instead of T as per nominal roll - Signaller F.W.Pearce D 
Coy; Emb.08Aug1900 on S.S.Salamis; RTA 25Apr1901 on S.S. Chingtu. 

     

 3763* 
  Distinguished Conduct Medal,   (GVR type 1). 2708 Sjt: 
J.B.Raeside. 7/F.Coy Aust:E. Impressed.   Ribbon faded, nicely 
toned extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $4,000 

 DCM: LG 18/7/1917, p7272, posn 1; CAG 8/11/1917, p2941, posn 23. 

Citation: For conspicuous gallantry and devotion to duty. He displayed the 
utmost coolness and fearlessness in placing the charges and exploding them 
during the destruction of enemy wire. He personally attended to every detail, 
and the success of the operation was largely due to his close supervision.  

James Burns Raeside, age 35, Dredge Master (Sydney Harbour), born 
at Invercargill, New Zealand; Enl.19Jul1915 as a Sapper in 7th Fd.Coy. 
Engineers at Liverpool, NSW; Emb.30Oct1915; WIA 07Aug1916 shrapnel 
wound back and side, France; promoted to Corporal 15Nov1916 'in the 
fi eld'; to Sergeant 21 Nov1916; DCM 02Jul1917 (Routine Order No.87 
1/8/1917); RTA 25Jan1919; Disch.23May1919.

With research. 

   3764 
  Singles:   Military Cross (GRI), reverse marked 'Copy'; Front 
Line Service Medal. Both unnamed.   The fi rst with dirty 
ribbon, otherwise both uncirculated, two single medals.   

 $70 

 Together with riband for MC, this dirty and frayed at edges and another 
sew-on riband only, this also marked. 
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 3765* 
  1939-45 Star.   Production samples, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Amor archives, showing two stages in production of suspension ring. 

   3766 
  Atlantic Star.   Demonstration sample, very fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Amor archives. 

    

 3767* 
  Air Crew Europe Star,   test strikes in bronze.   Extremely fi ne 
and rare.  (3)  

 $300 
 Ex Amor archives. 

     

 3768* 
  Air Crew Europe Star.   An unfi nished example, very fi ne.   

 $200 
 Ex Amor archives 

    

 3769* 
  France and Germany Star,   test strike in bronze.   Extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $100 
 Ex Amor archives. 

   3770 
  Defence Force Service Medal 1982-1997,   Type I, with award 
clasp, miniature and ribbon bar. A.A.Uhlman A17664.   With 
case of issue, extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   3771 
  Australian Defence Medal 2006 with Masonic jewels.  
 3149104 G.J.McDonald. Pantographed.   Uncirculated.   

 $350 

 Together with case, miniature medal, riband, spare ribbons and letter for issue 
of medal. Also included are the following Masonic jewels and badges.

1. Past Master's jewel in 9ct gold (approx 15g) for Portland Lodge No.6 
with monogram voided initials 'GMcD' in gold on ribbon, with P.M.Blashki 
& Son, I.M.Sage case, foxing on lid lining.

2. Fifty Year Service jewel, Craft Degree, in gilt and enamel, for Victoria, 
reverse named to, 'R.W.Bro./G.J.McDonald/1955-2006', with George 
H.Lilley backing card and case. 

3. The Order of The Supreme Grand Chapter of Victoria with Supreme 
Grand Chapter Centenary badge 1889-1989 badge affi xed to ribbon, on 
Blashki backing card, unnamed (Only 44 of these jewels with the special 
ribbon attachment exist. They were only worn by members of the Centenary 
Grand Team of The Supreme Grand Chapter of Victoria.)

4. Breast pocket nameplate, 'Grahame/McDonald/D.G.Z./Centenary Grand 
Team', with affi xed miniature gilt and enamel Supreme Grand Chapter of 
Victoria 1889-1989 Centenary badge.

5. Fifty Year Service jewel in gilt for Supreme Grand Chapter of Victoria.

6. Supreme Grand Chapter of Victoria 1889-1989 Centenary cuffl inks in 
gilt and enamel, on Blashki backing card.

7. Masonic cuffl inks in gilt and black. 8. Masonic miniature lapel pin in gilt 
and enamel, with safety chain. 
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   AUSTRALIAN  GROUPS 

     

 3772* 
  Pair:   Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 (3rd reverse), - six 
clasps - Cape Colony, Driefontein, Johannesburg, Diamond 
Hill, Wittebergen, South Africa 1901; King's South Africa 
Medal 1902, - clasp - South Africa 1901. 251 Pte W.M.Legh. 
N.S.Wales M.R. on both medals. First medal impressed, the 
second medal engraved and renamed.   Good very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Pte William M.Legh, C Sqn 1 NSW Mounted Rifl es confi rmed on roll. 

Military Cross Group for Polygon Wood

    

lot 3773

 3773* 
  Group of Six:   Military Cross (GRI); British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Commonwealth of Australia 
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EVIIR); Meritorious 
Service Medal (GVR swivelling suspender); Victoria Volunteer 
Long and Effi cient Service Medal. Lieut. A.Mc.G.Collie No.2 
Section 3rd Div. Ammn. Column A.I.F. Polygon Wood Sept 
25th 1917 on fi rst medal, Capt. A.Mc.G.Collie 3rd Div.Art. 
A.I.F. on second medal, Captain A.MC G Collie A.I.F. on 
third medal, Warrant Offi cer A.Mc.G.Collie, Military Staff 
Clerk on fourth medal, W.O (1) A.Mc.G.Collie Corps of Mil 
Staff Clerks on fi fth medal, Regtl.Q.M.Sergt. Alexander Mc. 
Gregor Collie, Military Staff Clerk on last medal. The fi rst 
two medals engraved, the rest impressed.   Court mounted, 
nicely toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $6,000 

 Normally the British War Medal is impressed however, the military record 
papers for Collie show that the medal issued to him was 'Inscribed' in England 
and received by him from AIF Headquarters, London on 25May1920.  

MC: LG 27/10/1917, p11110, posn14; CAG 14/2/1918, p285, posn 30. 

Recommendation: For conspicuous courage and devotion to duty. On the 
morning of 25th September 1917, Lieut. Collie was leading a convoy of 
pack mules up the Hooge Road when a large ammunition dump near Hooge 
caught fi re, effectually stopping all traffi c. By making a hazardous detour, 
however, he passed the place and took his ammunition to within about 1000 
yards of the front line. Although his horse had been blown from under him 
and he himself badly shaken, he returned to Hooge for another supply. After 
suffering several casualties in men and animals he was forced to desist. In the 
evening an urgent message from the 15th Australian Infantry Brigade stated 
that all dumps in their area had been blown up. Transport was turned out and 
Lieut. Collie again led them. He got through to the Brigade dump, returned 
twice to Hooge, loaded up again, and carried the ammunition forward.

On the evening of 27th September, in leading a similar party forward from 
Hooge, nine men and a good many mules became casualties on the fi rst 
trip. Despite this, Lieut. Collie and his men returned to Hooge for a second 
supply which they took to the Brigade dump.

His courage, energy and devotion to duty are deserving of special 
recognition.  

C of A MSM: CAG 53 16/6/1921, p972 to WO ClI A.McG.Collie MC Corps 
of Military Staff Clerks Army HQ.  LS&GCM: MO438/14.

Alexander McGregor Collie, labourer, born 19Jul1874 at Bacchus Marsh; 
served 3 years 4 months in Vic Rangers; Enl.15May1896 as a Gunner in 
Vic Vol Arty; 30Aug1897 A/Bombr; 10Sep1897 reverted to Gunner at 
own request; 14Aug1900 charged with disobedience of orders, marrying 
without leave, fi ned 7 days payment; 16Apr1901 A/Bombr; 15May 1901 
re-engaged for 5 years in Vic Regt R A Arty; 22Apr1902 Bombr; 09Aug1902 
cancelled; 13Jan1904 supernummery; 14Jan1904 Military Staff Clerk; 
01Jul1911 Warrant Offi cer; 12May1916 apptd Lieut in AIF, 3rd Div Ammn 
Col, at age 42 ; Emb.27Jun1916; to DAC 28Jul1917; 25Oct1917 awarded 
MC; 18Jan1918 to 13 LH from 3rd DAC; 24Jan1918 rejoined 3rd DAC; 
10Jul1918 from 3 DAC to be Quarter Master Army HQ; 04Jul1918 Capt 
Admin HQ; AIF appt terminated 01Feb1920; RTA 21Aug1920; Hon Capt 
01Jul1921; Capt 19Jul1923; Hon Maj 19Jul1934.

Lieut. Collie's brother also served in the AIF. In his offi cial fi le there is a 
request to OIC Base Records, Melbourne by Lieutenant Collie at HQs, 
Adjutant General's Department that he be advised of his brother's situation. 
Subsequently, advice was directed to him that his brother 2041/903 William 
Thomas Collie, 11 LH Regt was KIA 26Nov1917 at Palestine. Unfortunately, 
Lieut. Collie was in the fi eld at the time and the fi le notes that this information 
had not been imparted to him.

With research. 
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 3774* 
  Trio:   1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19; also includes scarce Citizens of Lidcombe 
Tribute Medal 1919. 7849 Gnr A.Finley. 5/F.A.Bde A.I.F. 
on fi rst medal, 7849 Dvr A.Finley 5 F.A.B. A.I.F. on second 
and third medals, Pte. A.Finley on Tribute Medal. First three 
medals impressed, Tribute Medal engraved with renaming.   
Ribbons glued to card for display, very fi ne.   

 $400 

 The Tribute Medal renaming has probably been done offi cially as A.Finley 
is listed on the Lidcombe War Memorial and the renaming seems to be 
contemporary.

Albert Finley, age 21, butcher, born at Auburn, NSW; Enl.02Sep1915 
at Holsworthy Camp, NSW; Emb.18Nov1915; RTA 11Jun1919; 
Disch.04Aug1919. 

   3775 
  Trio:   1914-15 Star; War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-18. 3391 Cpl C.H.Reade. 6/F.Amb A.I.F. on fi rst medal, 
3391 Sgt. C.H.Reade. 6F.Amb. A.I.F. on last two medals. All 
medals impressed.   Original ribbons in poor condition, some 
staining on last medal, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Together with matching riband bar.

Charles Hamilton Reade, salesman, age 39, born at Hamilton, Victoria; 
Enl.20Jan1915; Cpl 17Apr1915; Emb.04Jan1915; with 6 Lt Horse F.Amb 
06Oct1915 and admitted to hospital for Infl uenza; Sgt 17Jul1916; to 
hospital 08Nov1916 Bronchitis; to hospital 10Mar1918 Trench Fever; RTA 
19Oct1918 with disability; Disch.18Feb1919. 

lot 3776 part

WIA three times, the last at Mont St Quentin, DOW 

   

3776* 
  Trio to Mont St Quentin casualty:   Military Medal (GVR) 
Type 1; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
985 Cpl C.F.Morrisby, 33/Aust:Inf: on fi rst medal, 985 Sgt. 
C.F.Morrisby 33 Bn. A.I.F. on last two medals. All medals 
impressed.   Uncirculated.   

 $3,500 

 Together with;

1. Mother's and Widow's Ribbon with two stars, no.26022 on reverse of 
suspender bar.

2. Memorial Plaque named to Clement Fairfax Morrisby.

3. St James Holy Bible, inside endorsed, 'Presented to/C Morrisby/Christmas 
1911/All Saints S S Moree/Jas Brand/Supt'.

4. Church of England Common Prayer Hymns A & M, inside written, 
'C.F.Morrisby/S.C.E.G.School/North Sydney/C.F.Morrisby/Auburn St./
Moree./N.S.Wales'.

5. Booklet titled, 31 Views The Cities of Our Allies & Our Enemies, 
McCathies Ltd War Publications, souvenir of The Great War of 1914, printed 
in Australia by Marchant & Co Ltd.

6. Program for In Memoriam 'Order of Service' held at Commonwealth 
Parliament Houses, Thanksgiving Sunday, 17th November 1918 after signing 
of Armistice in memory of fallen Australian soldiers (last page missing).

MM: LG 21/8/1917, p8647, posn 32; CAG 20/12/1917, p3379, posn 8.

Mentioned in RO237 (21.3.17) 'for bravery and dashing and fearless 
behaviour in a raid on the night of the 24-25 Feb 1917.'

Mentioned in RO312 (19.6.17) 'for conscientious bravery and gallantry in 
offensive 7-11/6/17.'

Clement Fairfax Morrisby, age 18, station hand, born at Goulburn, NSW; 
Enl.20Dec1915 at Moree; Emb.04May1916 ex Sydney; L/Cpl 10Apr1917; 
Cpl 02Jun1917; T/Sgt 04Aug1917; Sgt 01Nov1917; WIA on three occasions 
the last time a GSW to the head on 31Aug1918 during fi ghting near Mont 
St Quentin; DOW 04Sep1918 at 3rd Stationery Hospital, Boulogne; In a 
report on his death, one of his fellow soldiers, Cpl H.H.Weekes, 976, 33Bn 
C Coy made the following statement, 'He was leading his men at the time he 
was hit; the enemy were in a trench about 30 yards in front. He was a good, 
game soldier.'; Buried at St Sever Cemetery Extension, Rouen.

With research. 
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 3777* 
  Trio:   Royal Red Cross 2nd Class; British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19. Sister Z Deacon. First medal 
unnamed, second and third medals impressed.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $1,250 

 Together with original case for fi rst medal; letters (2) addressed to Miss 
Z.Deacon, St Andrews, Hawthorn, Victoria, Australia, stating service.

RRC 2nd Class: LG 3/6/1916.

Sister Zaida Deacon served as Staff Nurse and Sister with Queen Alexandra's 
Imperial Military Nursing Service Reserve at home, in Salonika and with the 
Army of the Black Sea, from 26th August 1915 to 22nd December 1920. 

    

 3778* 
  Trio:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; 
Meritorious Service Medal (GVR swivelling suspender). 379 
Sgt. A.D.Davies. 1-Tunn. Coy. A.I.F. on fi rst medal, second 
medal same except 1 Tun.Coy, 379 Cpl A.D.Davies. E.& 
M.M.& B. Coy Aust:E: on last medal. All medals impressed.   
Ribbon on last medal damaged, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $2,500 

 E.& M.M.& B. Coy is Electrical Mechanical Mining & Boring Company.  

MSM: Third Supplement LG No.30750, 17/6/1918, p2114; CAG No.173, 
7/11/1918, p2114, to No.379 Corporal A.D.Davies, Engineers, in recognition 
of valuable services rendered with the Forces in France.

Alfred Douglas Davies, motor engineer, age 21 born at Robertson near 
Mudgee, NSW; Enl.05Feb1916 at Casula, NSW; Emb.20Feb1916; 20Oct1916 
2nd Cpl; 30Sep1917 T/Cpl; 23Dec1917 Cpl; 11Aug1916 T/Sgt; 08Jun1918 
awarded MSM; 01Sep1918 Sgt; RTA 12Jan1920; Disch.29Mar1920.

With research. 

   3779 
  Pair:   British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19, 
57034 Dvr. T. Weekes 2-F.S.E. A.I.F.   Very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Thomas Weekes, horse driver, born 27Feb1881 at Goulburn, NSW; 
Enl.17Dec1917; Wireless Training School 21Dec1917; Emb.10Jun1918; 
served with 2 Field Sqn Engineers; charged and convicted of drunkeness and 
conduct to the prjudice of good conduct and military descipline in that he 
created a disturbance in Camp after 'Lights Out' 29/3/19 at Moascar, Egypt 
- awarded three days; RTA 17Jul1919 with malaria; Disemb.30Aug1919 at 
Sydney; Disch.30Nov1919. 

    

 3780* 
  Family Group to Kokoda Veteran:   Father: 1914-15 Star; 
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 1399 
Pte. T.Bolton, S.Notts.Hrs. on all medals. Impressed. Son: 
1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Pacifi c Star; Defence Medal 1939-
45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 
VX13019 T A Bolton on all medals. All medals impressed, 
the Defence Medal in an unusal style with the service number 
on far left side of the rim and the name on the far right.   
The Victory Medal ribbon damaged, the last group swing 
mounted, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Thomas Albert Bolton, sheet metal worker, born 14Jan1920 at Nottingham, 
UK; Enl.25Apr1940 at Caulfield, Victoria, to Machine Gun Depot, 
Broadmeadows; 16May1940 to Reconnaissance Regt; Emb.30Aug1940 
with 6 Division Cavalry Regt for Middle East; operations in Syria against 
Vichy French from 30Jun1941; to 2/14 Infy Bn 08Nov1941 in Syria; 
Emb.29Jan1942 Suez; Disemb.24Mar1942 Adelaide; Emb.12Aug1942 
for Port Moresby and operations in New Guinea including Kokoda Track 
against Japanese; 12Jan1943 to 21 Carrier Group; Emb.11May1943 Port 
Moresby for Cairns; 13Apr1944 to Aust Employment Coy, Finschhafen; 
Emb.20Jun1944 Port Moresby to Brisbane; Disch.08Jul1944.

In December 2003 T.A. 'Alby' Bolton wrote his story, 'The Military Life of 
Thomas Albert Bolton VX13019'.

With research. 
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   3781 
  Family Group:   Father. Single: Colonial Auxiliary Forces Long 
Service Medal (GVR). Lieut. W.E.Smith. M.C 2nd Battalion. 
Engraved. Son. Trio: War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service 
Medal 1939-45; Effi ciency Medal (GVR) with Australia 
suspender. N15295 T.W.Smith on fi rst two medals, No 
104103 C/Sgt T W Smith, 2/35 Bn. on last medal. First 
two medals impressed but N smaller than numbers, the 
last engraved. Both lots display court mounted, the fi rst as 
a group of four with fi rst three medals missing.   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

 CAFLSM: CAG No.29 3/5/1923 to W.E.Smith MC.

The only W.E.Smith awarded an MC in WWI was Captain Walter (Edmond, 
Edmund or Edward - in various service records with these variations to 
his second name) Smith, 53 Battalion. He was awarded the Military Cross 
for conspicuous gallantry in the attack on Polygon Wood east of Ypres on 
26Sep1917. He was recommended for a DSO for the attack on Peronne on 
01Sep1918 but was instead awarded a First Bar to his MC.  

Walter Smith was born in 1895 at Newtown, Sydney; served 6 years with 
31Bn Senior Cadets; served 6 months with AN&MEF with A Coy in New 
Guinea, Disch.04Mar1915; he was an engineer when he enlisted in AIF on 
01Feb1916; WIA 19Jul1916 GSW hand and right thigh (severe) at Fleurbaix, 
France; also suffered frost bite, trench feet and was gassed; by 1921 he was a 
Major. His record shows he was awarded an Effi ciency Decoration. By 1925 
he was a Lt Colonel and served as such in WW2. This latter service history 
seems to confl ict with the award of the CAFLSM.  No WW2 record can be 
found for T.W.Smith with a service number of N15295.

With research. 

    

 3782* 
  Group of Seven to Army Nursing Offi cer:   1939-45 Star; 
Pacifi c Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Australian Service 
Medal 1945-1975, - clasp - SW Pacific; Netherlands 
Commemorative War Cross, - clasp - South Asia - South 
Pacifi c 1942-1945. NFX132268 J.Cupit on fi rst six medals, 
last medal unnamed. The fi rst fi ve medals impressed, the sixth 
medal pantographed.   The fi rst fi ve medals swing mounted, 
the sixth medal in case of issue, the Dutch medal loose for 
wear on left breast, extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Together with matching set of swing mounted medals for fi rst fi ve medals, 
separate miniature for sixth medal; Medical Red Cross uniform patch.  

Lieutenant Joan Cupit, Junior Theatre Assistant at Wallsend District 
Hospital, born 31Jul1916 at West Maitland, NSW; Enl.20Dec1940 at 
Paddington, NSW in Australian Army and to Australian Army Nursing 
Service; 13Jan1941 to duty at Tamworth; 01Apr1941 Staff Nurse 119th 
Aust Gen Hosp; Emb.17Apr1941 for Darwin; served in operations during 
air raids from 19Feb1942; 15Jun1942 to 2/4th Light Field Ambulance, 
Sydney; Enl.03Nov1942 at Sydney into AIF as Sister 1 and to camp at 
Sydney Showground; Emb.02Dec1942 for Port Moresby on hospital ship, 
Manunda, and to duty at 2/9th Aust Gen Hosp and operations against 
Japanese; 23Mar1943 appt'd Lieutenant; 29Oct 1943 emplaned for 
Townsville; Emb.14Jan1944 for Port Moresby on hospital ship, Canberra; 
Disemb.27Mar1944 at Townsville; 27Apr1944 to 12th Camp Hosp; 
20May1944 to 2/6th Aust Gen Hosp; 09Sep1944 to 113th Aust Gen Hosp, 
Concord; 09Apr1945 to 118th Aust Gen Hosp; Emb.18May1945 for 
Morotai on 2/2 Hospital ship; 01Jun1945 Disemb. Morotai and operations 
in Dutch Borneo; 03Nov1945 sick at 2/9th Aust Gen Hosp; Emb.20Nov1945 
from Morotai on 2/1 Hospital ship; 01Dec 1945 Disemb. Sydney and to 
military hospital sick; 09Apr1946 to duty at 113th Aust Gen Hosp, Concord; 
Disch.13Jun1946.

Together with research. 
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 3783* 
  Family Group:   Medal of the Order of Australia (OAM). 
Coral Ellen Farrelly. Pantographed.; Her Husband: Group of 
Six: Order of St John Serving Brother; 1939-45 Star; Pacifi c 
Star; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-
45; Service Medal of the Order of St John with two bars for 
Long Service (this medal is of crude manufacture). The fi rst 
medal unnamed, SX30190 K.Farrelly on the second to fi fth 
medal and 6393 K Farrelly. Australia. SJAB. 1990 on last 
medal. The last medal engraved, the other named medals 
impressed.; Husband's Brother: Group of Eight: 1939-45 
Star; Africa Star; Pacifi c Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War 
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Effi ciency 
Medal (GVIR Indiae.Imp) with Australia suspender; Service 
Medal of the Order of St John with cross emblem. Cpl. 
J.Farrelly. SX2969 on fi rst six medals, SX2969 Cpl. J.Farrelly 
on seventh medal, 4734 J.Farrelly. Australia. S.J.A.B.O. 
1946. on last medal. The fi rst three and the last two medals 
engraved, the other medals impressed.   The second group 
swing mounted, very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,200 

 Together with Restoration of Peace Medal 1995; RSL Life Member badge 
(QC) reverse numbered S.A. LM0871, awarded to Joseph Farrelly; OAM case 
with female ribbon and riband, lapel pin and lapel badge but no miniature; 
Order of St John epaulettes with rank insignia for Divn Superintendent; Ford 
News Vol 7, No 12, November 1943; various certifi cates, documents and 
photos mostly relating to Coral Farrelly.

OAM: granted 26/1/1991, to Coral Ellen Farrelly, in recognition of service 
to veterans.

Coral Ellen Farrelly (nee Sward), born 06Mar1924 at Hobart, Tasmania; 
later moved to Adelaide due to father's ill health; twice chosen to represent 
South Australia in basketball; Enl.27Feb1943 in WAAAF; mustered as 
Signals Clerk and trained at RAAF Signals School in Victoria; posted to 
No 2 Air Observer School at Mt Gambier; transferred to various medical 
units; Disch.Mar1946; married Kenneth Farrelly in 1948; OAM 1991, 
War Medal 1939-45, Australia Service Medal 1939-45, Civilian Service 
Medal 1939-45; 20Apr1979 received Distinguished Service Award of Air 
Force Association (Australian Flying Corps & Royal Australian Air Force 
Association) in appreciation and recognition of service to the association; 
07Sep1980 received Certifi cate of Merit from Air Force Association in 
recognition of service to association; 11Jan1989 appointed Life Member 
of the Council of United Ex-Service Women Inc for Meritorious Service; 
Certifi cate of Appreciation from Council of United Ex-Servicewomen 
(SA) for support and assistance given during Veterans' Health Week 1996; 
appointed Life Member of Royal Australian Air Force Association in 1998 
for services to the association; Died 22May2000; achievements include 
serving in various executive positions on various associations, granting of 
war service home loans to ex-servicewomen without entitlements, setting 
up and coordinating day care and social activities for ex-servicemen and 
women and elderly citizens in Adelaide, instigator of the building of the 
Council of United Ex-Servicewomen (SA) Memorial Cottages housing needy 
ex-servicewomen, instigator for erection of a monument to the women of 
South Australia who served in the Defence Forces of Australia during WWII 
(in a fi tting tribute to the dedication of Coral Farrelly, her own profi le is 
etched on the memorial).   

Kenneth Farrelly, born 23Apr1947 at Glenelg, South Australia; Course of 
Instruction in First Aid for Junior Classes 15Jun1936; Course of Instruction 
to render First Aid to the Injured 09Sep1937; Re-Examined for the First 
time in First Aid to the Injured Jul1938; service in Army militia (S48946); 
Enl.12Mar1943 at Wangaratta in AIF; Disch.20Mar1946 as Corporal in 2/7 
Field Ambulance; 01Apr1947 appointed Ambulance Offi cer in the St John 
Ambulance Brigade Overseas; 21Feb1962 admitted to the Grade of Serving 
Brother of the Venerable Order of St John.

Joseph Farrelly, born 28Oct1912 at Clare, South Australia; Disch.09Oct1945 
as Corporal in 21 HQ Bde.

With research. 

    

 3784* 
  Group of Five to Rat of Tobruk;   1939-45 Star; Africa Star; 
Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia 
Service Medal 1939-45. NX19190 Pte. H.V.Perkins 2/13th. 
Inf.Battalion on fi rst two medals, NX19190 H.V.Perkins 
on last three medals. First two medals engraved, last three 
medals impressed.   Good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

 Together with The Rats of Tobruk Association badge (KC), impressed 
no.486 on reverse.

Pte Horace Vincent Perkins, grocer's assistant, born 08Nov1918 at Glen 
Innes, NSW; Enl.31May1940 at Paddington, NSW; 21Jul1942 evacuated 
from 6AGH to 1ACD with tuberculosis; RTA 10Oct1942; Disch, 07Dec1942 
ex 2/13 Bn as Medically Unfi t; 09Nov1948 applied for issue of 1939-45 
and Africa Stars. 
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Killed in Action at Tobruk

    

 3785* 
  Group of Four to Tobruk KIA:   1939-45 Star; Africa Star; 
War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 
NX19426 D.F.Gibson on all medals. Impressed.   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Together with Mothers and Widows Badge WWII with one star, reverse 
numbered A18181; two photos of Pte Gibson's grave in Commonwealth 
War Graves Commission holder.

Donald Frazer Gibson, labourer, born on 21Jan1914 at Wallsend, 
Newcastle, NSW; Enl.31May1940 at Paddington, NSW and to 2/1st 
Pioneer Bn; Emb.30Sep1940 for Middle East; Disemb.02Nov1940 and 
to camp near Gaza, Palestine; attached 2/1st Ordnance Stores Company, 
17Jul - 23Dec1940; from 05Jan1941 served in operations in North Africa 
against Italians and Germans near Derna, Benghazi and Barce; to Tobruk 
07Apr1941; KIA at Tobruuk on 14Apr1941 during a major German attack 
on the perimeter where the day before, Cpl J H Edmondson had been awarded 
the Victoria Cross; buried at Tobruk War Cemetery.

With research. 

   3786 
  Group of Four:   1939-45 Star; Pacifi c Star; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 121435 D.G.Cullum 
(D) pantographed on all medals. Very fi ne - extremely fi ne. 

$120

Donald George Cullum, Leading Aircraftman, RAAF; Enl.26Nov1942; 
Disch.21Feb1946 Posting at Discharge - Air Force Headquarters (DPS).   

With single page of research.   

   3787 
  Group of Four:   1939-45 Star; Pacifi c Star; War Medal 
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. QX 25139 
D.L.G.Griffi ths on all four medals, fi rst and second medals 
engraved, third and fourth impressed.   Late issue medals, 
uncirculated.   

 $120 

   3788 
  Group of Four:   1939-45 Star; Pacifi c Star; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. WX97737 V.T.O'Brien 
(number actually should be NX97737). All medals late issue 
pantographed.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Pte Vincent Thomas O'Brien, born 21Mar1923 at Canterbury, NSW; 
Enl.12Aug1942 at Paddington, NSW; Disch.11Dec1946 ex 2/25 Infy Bn. 



400

Group to Rear Gunner, aircraft crash landed after 
strikes against enemy near New Britain, Prisoner of 

War and died in captivity

    

 3789* 
  Group of Four to POW killed:   1939-45 Star; Pacifi c Star; 
War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 
417011 G R Thomas on all medals. Impressed.   Good very 
fi ne - good extremely fi ne.   

 $2,000 

 Together with;

1. Nearest Female Relative's badge with one star, reverse numbered 21861, 
with original delivery card.

2. Mothers and Widows Badge WWII with one star, reverse numbered AF 
8709.

3. Memorial Scroll WWII commemorating Flight Sergeant G.R.Thomas, 
Royal Australian Air Force.

4. King's Letter of Sympathy and Gratitude for a life given in WWII 
service.

5. Dog tags.

6. Embroidered LAC badge.

7. A large quantity of various RAAF service related documents, personal 
letters and photos.

In a letter date 15 September 1943 the RAAF wrote: 'On 12th, September, 
1943, your son was rear gunner of an aircraft attacking Gasmata in daylight.  
The aircraft was seen to make its attack by the pilot of an accompanying 
aircraft, Flying Offi cer P.C.Gunson, and appeared to leave the target area 
in a normal manner. However, on the return trip, F/O Gunson encountered 
the aircraft fl ying on one engine and losing height approximately 30 miles 
out from Gasmata. The pilot gave a call saying his aircraft had been shot up 
and that he was about to make a forced landing on the water.

The pilot carried out a most skillful landing and F/O Gunson observed 
all three members of the crew climb into the dinghy as the aircraft sank. 
They all appeared quite sound in body and there is no reason to believe 
that they suffered injury in any way. Chances of affecting a rescue when so 
far from base are remote and every effort expended by us proved fruitless. 
It is estimated that the dingy would have drifted onto the shores of New 
Britain within 24 hours and provided they landed where the Japs are not 
in occupation they will have moved into the jungle and will have every 
chance of escape.' 

A later letter from the Casualty Section, Department of Air dated 8 January 
1946 advised: 'A report has been received from an offi cer of the A.I.F., who 
was liberated from a Japanese Prisoner of War Camp at Rabaul that he saw 
your son and four other airmen at Rabaul in March 1944.

The report continues that the Prisoner of War Camp was destroyed by 
bombing on 5 March 1944, and the Allied Prisoners were confi ned into a 
tunnel for a few days. Later forty of the prisoners, including your son, were 
removed by the Japanese, in two parties, and nothing defi nite is known as to 
their fate.  The offi cer stated that he was informed by some Japanese that the 
whole party had been killed by Allied bombing while they were being moved 
to Waton Island. Other Japanese told him that some of the prisoners had 
died from illness and the remainder were killed by bombing. These stories 
are inconsistent, inconclusive, and have not being corroborated.'

Another letter dated 1 August 1946 stated that the remains of Flt Sgt 
G.R.Thomas were reburied in the Rabaul War Cemetery, New Britain.  

Gordon Ronald Thomas, born 24Feb1921 at Norwood, South Australia; 
Enl.08Nov1941 at 5 Recruit Centre Adelaide for aircrew training and to 4 
Initial Training School, Victor Harbour; 28Feb1942 Leading Aircraftman 
(LAC); 05Mar1942 to 1 Wireless Air Gunnery School (1 WAGS), Ballarat; 
24Aug1942 to 3 Bombing and Air Gunnery School; 17Sep1942 Sergeant; 
18Sep1942 to 4 Embarkation Depot; 12Dec1942 to 2 Air Navigation School, 
Parkes; 01May1943 Flight Sergeant; 29May1943 to 1 WAGS; 24Jul1943 
to 1 Reinforcement Pool; 26Jul1943 operations with 22 Squadron (Boston) 
as Wireless Operator and Rear Gunner based at Goodenough Island; 
26Nov1943 to Kiriwina; 19Jul1944 to Noemfoor; 12Sep1944 operations 
in aircraft A28-15 including strikes on enemy targets on Gasmata Island, 
south coast of New Britain; aircraft damaged by enemy fi re and successfully 
ditched 30 miles south of Gasmata. The aircrew later located by natives and 
handed over to the Japanese at Malinglo Island on 15Sep1944 and taken to 
Gasmata as POWs; 08Oct1943 transferred to Rabaul and later interred at 
POW camp at Talili in early 1944; 05Mar1944 believed wounded as a result 
of Allied air raids while a POW (see details in RAAF correspondence above). 
Between 33 and 40 Allied personnel were killed in or as the result of the air 
raids. The airmen killed in these raids were cremated by the Japanese at Toma 
and the remains held until located by the Allies. They were then interned at 
Rabaul (Bita Paka) Military Cemetery, collective grave E.C5-11.   

With research including copies of full investigation reports into capture and 
death and copies of unit operational logs. 

   3790 
  Pair and Single:   Pair: 1939-45 Star; Pacifi c Star. 131399 
G.B.Bird on both medals. Single: Australia Service Medal 
1939-45. 72895 A.D.Finch.   All medals impressed.  The fi rst 
two uncirculated, the single without ribbon and pitted very 
good, a pair and single medal.  

 $60 

 Together with matching swing mounted miniature pair; individual ribbons 
for fi rst two medals and also a bar riband for the pair.

Cpl George Bradfi eld Bird, born 19Jun1913 at Sydney, NSW; Enl.23Feb1943 
at Sydney in RAAF; Disch.08Apr1946 ex E/A.

Cpl Alexander Duncan Finch, born 29Apr1925 at Orange, NSW; Enl.1942 
at Sydney in RAAF; Disch.11Jan1946 ex 2 Aircraft Depot. 

   3791 
  Pair and Single:   Pair: War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service 
Medal 1939-45. 127802 E.A.Lovell. Single: Australia 
Service Medal 1939-45. NX57136 R.Carberry. All medals 
impressed.   Extremely fi ne, a pair and one single medal.   

 $200 

 LAC Frank Arnold Lovell ,  36th Squadron; Enl.12Mar1943; 
Disch.03Jan1946.  

Robert Carberry, 2nd/3rd Pioneer Battalion; Enl.11Jul1940; Dec1943 died 
of injury; buried Lae War Cemetery. 

   3792 
  Pair:   War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 
65941 G.H.Rustin. Both medals impressed.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

 George Henry Rustin, Corporal, RAAF; Enl.10Jun1942; Disch.20Mar1947, 
Posting at Discharge - Eastern Area Headquarters.

With single page of research. 
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   3793 
  Pair:   War Medal 1939-45; Army Long Service and Good 
Conduct Medal (type 2 crowned head) Australia suspender. 
443024 R.F.Brown on fi rst medal and 213204 R.F.Brown on 
second medal. Both medals impressed.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 LS&GCM: CAG G41 21/10/75, 213204 WO1 R.F.Brown, RAAOC.

LAC Robert Francis Brown, bread carter, born 10Mar1926 at Woodville, 
South Australia; Enl.20May1944 at Adelaide to 4 Initial Training School for 
Aircrew training; to various training units until Flight Mechanic 17May1945; 
13Aug1945 to Leading Aircraftman; Disch.15Mar1946; post war service 
in Army.

With research. 

    

 3794* 
  Group of Five:   General Service Medal 1962, - clasp - Malay 
Peninsula; Vietnam Medal 1964-73; National Medal; 
France, National Order of Merit (Offi cer); South Vietnam 
Campaign Medal, - clasp - 1960-. RAN I.C.Watson on fi rst 
medal, I.C.Watson R.A.N on second, third and fi fth medals, 
fourth medal unnamed. First and second medal impressed, 
other named medals engraved.   Swing mounted, very fi ne 
- good very fi ne.   

 $2,750 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 4299).

Ian Charles Watson, born 13Jul1941 at Annerley, Queensland; joined 
RAN as Cadet Midshipman 01Jan1955, Engineering & Electrical Branch; 
Vietnam service on HMAS Melbourne 31.5.1965 - 9.6.1966 and HMAS 
Brisbane as Lieutenant on fi rst deployment 20.3.1969 - 13.10.1969 and 
second deployment 16.3.1971 - 15.10.1971; awarded National Medal in 
1977; Captain I.C.Watson awarded the Nationl Order of Merit by France 
in recognition of his part in the construction of HMAS Success which was 
built based on the French 'Durance' Class ship. 

4 Field Regt Sergeant of the Year 2010
Brigade Commander's Commendation 2010

Combat Operations in East Timor (2), Iraq, Aghanistan

    

 3795* 
  Group of Ten:   Australian Active Service Medal 1991, - three 
clasps - East Timor, ICAT, Iraq 2003; INTERFET Medal 
2000; Afghanistan Medal 2004; Iraq Medal 2004; Australian 
Service Medal 1991, - clasp - Timor Leste; Defence Force 
Long Service Medal, (15 years) and clasp (5 years extra); 
Australian Defence Medal 2006; United Nations Transitional 
Administration in East Timor (UNTAET) Medal 2000; 
NATO Medal 1994, - clasp - ICAT; Timor Leste Solidarity 
Medal 2008. The last medal is a copy however the original 
in its offi cial case including a miniature and riband bar is 
included. l68000779 J P Quinn on fi rst two medals, 8238091 
J.P.Quinn on  second to seventh medals, the other medals 
unnamed as issued. All named medals pantographed.   Court 
mounted and in a purpose built Australian Army storage 
case, extremely fi ne.   

 $7,500 

 Together with Army Combat Badge; matching set of nine miniatures court 
mounted plus loose DLSM clasp, the tenth miniature is loose in case with 
the full size medal as mentioned above; matching set of ten ribands on bars 
of 2, 4 and 4; Returned from Active Service badge (KC) modern issue; Jason 
Quinn Army uniform name badge.

See further details following page.
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Jason Quinn after releasing signal smoke to call in Iroquois (Huey) chopper (lot 3795)

Nominated for Conspicuous Service Medal.

Brigade Commander's Commendation in 2010 for outstanding service to 
the unit and brigade.

Awarded 4 Field Regiment Sergeant of the Year in 2010.

Born in Hobart Tasmania 24Nov1975; joined the Australian Army Reserve 
(AARES) on 24Nov1992 aged 17, however had been parading unpaid for 
a period of 2 months; conducted AARES recruit training and was allocated 
to the Infantry Corps to complete initial employment training; posted 
to 12/40 Royal Tasmanian Regiment, Bellerive, Tasmania; joined the 
Australian Regular Army (ARA) 13Sep1993;  underwent recruit training at 
Kapooka, Wagga Wagga, NSW; allocated to the Royal Australian Corps of 
Artillery (RAA) as a Gun Number (Gunner); then proceeded to the School 
of Artillery, Manly, NSW for initial enlistment training; upon completion of 
initial employment training was posted to 4th Field Regiment in Townsville, 
QLD, Lavarack Barracks; while posted to Royal Regiment of Artillery was 
employed in the following roles; ner (GNR) - Gun Number, Signaller in the 
Command Post and Forward Observation role and an Operator Command 
Post. Lance Bombardier/Bombardier (LBDR/BDR) - Gun Detachment second 
in charge (2ic), Forward Observer Assistant, Joint Terminal Air Controller 
(JTAC), Operator Command Post Bombardier (now known as an Artillery 
Command System Operator, ACSO) Sergeant (SGT) - Gun Detachment 
Commander, Troop SGT, ACSO SGT, Plans/Operations SGT.

Operations;

1999 - International Force East Timor (INTERFET), deployed as a re-
rolled Infantry soldier in Delta Company 3 RAR, then later formed 108 Fd 
Company (Artillery). Warlike.

2001/2002 - Operation Tanager, deployed with 2 RAR and employed on 
the East Timor Border area of Bobonaro. Conducted recon surveillance and 
overwatch duties also conducted civil military affairs duties when required. 
Warlike.

2006 - Deployed to Timor Leste (formally known as East Timor) in an 
Infantry role Platoon SGT. Mainly patrolling Dili and the surrounding 
suburbs. Non warlike.

2007 - Deployed to IRAQ conducted forward observation duties and joint 
terminal air attacks with coalition aircraft and helicopters. Warlike.

2008 - Deployed to Afghanistan as a Joint Terminal Air Controller conducting 
joint terminal air attacks with coalition aircraft and helicopters. Warlike.  

2011 - Deployed to Timor Leste as the Platoon Sgt in charge of radio voice 
communications for Timor Leste. Non warlike.

 Other notable events include training in Singapore, Malaysia, Thailand, 
and Hawaii, USA.

Conducted training and operations across a broad stream of operating 
environments with Australian and coalition forces, some of which cannot 
be disclosed because of 'Secrecy' restrictions.

See lot 3748 for medals to his grandfather, S/Sjt S.A.Storr. 

Meritorious Unit Citation Group for East Timor 
(Operation Warden)

    

 3796* 
  Trio with Meritorious Unit Citation:   Australian Active 
Service Medal 1991, - clasp - East Timor; INTERFET 
Medal 2000; Australian Defence Medal 2006. 1810937 B 
K Turnbull on fi rst two medals, R172033 B K Turnbull on 
last medal. All medals pantographed.   Court mounted and 
in a purpose built Australian Army storage case, extremely 
fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 Together with Meritorious Unit Citation (MUC); Army Individual Readiness 
Notifi cation badge (AIRN); Army Combat Badge (ACB); Returned from 
Active Service badge (QC); Defence Family pin (Army) (2, one with original 
card); Rising Sun hat badge (QC); Royal Australian Army Ordnance Corps 
hat badge (QC); matching set of miniatures and ribands for medals, MUC 
and ACB; Army colour patch for 1st Civil Liaison (now Civil Affairs Branch, 
HQs Northern Command)

Copy of International Force East Timor Certifi cate of Appreciation to 
Pte B.Turnbull dated 22 January 2000, 'for your signifi cant contribution 
in logistic support as part of 10 Force Support Battalion (IFET), Logistic 
Support Force and assistance in the restoration of peace in East Timor on 
Operation Warden - 1999/2000.'

MUC: Awarded for service with 10th Force Support Battalion during 
Operation Warden in East Timor. The Governor of Queensland, Maj-Gen 
Peter Arnison, awarded the citation during a parade at Lavarack Barracks on 
Saturday, 13 April 2002, attended by CA Lt-Gen Peter Cosgrove, Commander 
of the LSF Brigade Doug Tyers, Commander 3 Bde Brig Mark Kelly and 
RSM-A WO Brian Houghton. 10th Force Support Battalion was the fi rst 
logistics unit to be awarded the MUC.
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Brian Kenneth Turnbull, born 26Aug1975; Enl.06Aug1996; recruit trainee 
with Training Force Establishment, 1RTB; 20Dec1996 2nd Field Logistic 
Bn; 01Mar1998 10 Force Support Bn; Mar1999 made enquiries regarding 
service in French Foreign Legion (copy of letter of reply enclosed); to 
East Timor 01Oct1999; RTA 22Jan2000; Disch.26Mar2000;  Enlisted in 
RAN 27Mar2000 and under training at Cerberus; Home Port - Cairns, 
Queensland; 24Aug 2000 classifi ed as Medically Unfi t; Disch.04Feb2001 
and now TPI.

With copy of all service records. 

   3797 
  Group of Four:   1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Italy Star; Africa 
Service Medal 1939-45. 75691 J.E.Drummond. All medals 
impressed.   No ribbons, good very fi ne.   

 $60 

   OTHER  COUNTRIES 

   3798 
  Belgium,   Yser Medal 1914; Victory Medal 1914-18; 
Commemorative Medal 1914-18.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

    

 3799* 
  France,   First Empire, Legion of Honour, Knight.   Some 
enamel loss, otherwise very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

   3800 
  France,   Sino French, Tonkin Campaign Medal (Navy) 1883-
1885.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

   3801 
  France,   Croix de Guerre with three bronze stars and two 
palms.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   3802 
  Germany,   WWI, Iron Cross 1914 second class, Wound 
Badge; WWII, Iron Cross second class, Wound Badges (2), 
War Merit Medal; USA Purple Heart.   First medal with some 
rust, fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $250 

   3803 
  Germany,   Third Reich, War Merit Cross 2nd Class with 
Swords, Black Wound Badge; Federal Republic, DSB 
(German Sports Bund) Badge (1957 type), reverse marked, 
'Ges.Gesch.Deutscher Sport Bund' and maker 'Steinhauer & 
Luck, Ludenscheid.  ' The second with much black polished 
off, very fi ne, the rest uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 

    

 3804* 
  Hungary,   People's Republic, Order of the Star with wreath, 
together with a matching riband with wreath.   In case of 
issue, this damaged, uncirculated.   

 $100 

 This medal was part of the estate of Sir Peter Abeles. The lot includes a copy 
of the invoice for the purchase of various Sir Peter Abeles medals and a 
biography of Hungarian born Sir Peter.  This Hungarian order was instituted 
in 1984 and abolished in 1991. Only 466 awards bestowed. 

   3805 
  Italy,   Commemorative Medal for Operations in East Africa 
1935-36; Kiribati, proof silver fi ve dollars, 1982 Royal Visit 
(KM.12a).   The fi rst without ribbon, the second in case with 
certifi cate, both of these with foxing, otherwise extremely 
fi ne - FDC.  (2)  

 $50 

   3806 
  Japan,   Order of the Rising Sun 8th Class; Russo-Japanese 
War Medal 1904-05; China Incident War Medal 1937-45.   
All in offi cial cases of issue, extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   3807 
  Kuwait,   Liberation of Kuwait Medal 1991 4th Grade as 
issued to all other ranks, includes riband bar.   In maker's 
case of issue, uncirculated.  (7)  

 $70 
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 3808* 
  Lebanon,   Commemorative Medal 1926, awarded to French 
troops who assisted in creating the new state created under 
French protection post WWI.   Extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

   3809 
  Pakistan,   War Service Medal 1965 with Good Conduct 
Medal ribbon (8); Ten Year Service Medal; Hijri Medal 1979; 
Resolution Day Golden Jubilee Medal 1990; Nuclear Test 
Medal 1998.   Very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (12)  

 $90 

   3810 
  Pakistan,   War Service Medal 1965 (5); Hijri Medal 
1979; Resolution Day Golden Jubilee Medal 1990 (2); 
Commemorative Medal for 100th Birth Anniversary of 
the Great Leader 1976; Indo-Pakistan War Star 1971, no 
suspender.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $80 

   3811 
  Thailand,   Order of the White Elephant, Member; Silver 
Medal of the Order of the White Elephant.   Some enamel 
chipped and missing from fi rst medal, otherwise very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

   3812 
  USA,   National Defense Service Medal together with ribbon 
bar.   In boxes of issue, uncirculated.  (18)  

 $100 

   3813 
  World medals,   Greece, Commemorative Medal for 
Greek-Bulgaria War 1913, no suspender on ribbon; Swiss 
Confederation, Commemorative Medal of the City of Sierre 
to its soldiers mobilised 1939-45 in bronze, no ribbon; USA, 
WWII Victory Medal 1941-1945, Vietnam Service Medal 
1965-73, no ribbon or suspension ring.   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne, the second scarce.  (4)  

 $50 

 Together with USA riband bars, one with two ribbons and the other for 
three. 

   MILITARIA 

    

 

part

 3814* 
  The Empire Day Challenge Cup Medal,   undated (1908-
1914), in silver and another in bronze (both 47mm), by 
Elkington, unnamed.   The bronze medal with edge bump at 
2 o'clock on reverse, otherwise extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

 This Commonwealth teams competiton that only ran for seven years was won 
by 7th Aust Infy in the fi rst year, 1908, and 16th Infy (Newcastle, Australia) 
in the last year, 1914. For full history see Shooting Awards and Prize Medals 
to Australian Military Forces by John O'Connor, pp110-2. 

   3815* 
  4th Regiment NSW Volunteer Infantry,   hat badge in bronze 
(1890s-1903); pair of voided, oval, brass titles with 4 in 
centre and Australian Infantry around; pair of voided, 
brass titles of 4 over AIR; Inf title in bronze; Australian 
Commonwealth EVIIR buttons in brass (4, 2 large and 2 
small); pin back shield cut from sterling silver sheet and 
inscribed 'M.H.S/En/Avant' (Maitland High School).   Very 
fi ne.  (11)  

 $250 

 4th Regiment NSW Volunteer Infantry was based at Newcastle with 
companies in outlying districts such as Maitland. 
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 3816* 
  NSW Military Forces,   c1890s, horse martingale harness 
badge in white metal (90mm).   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

   3817 
  Victorian Volunteer Cadet Corps,   hat/cap badge in brass 
(pre 1900); Australian Commonwealth Cadet Corps hat 
badge in bronze (1903-06); Marksman badge in bullion, 
1873 (2, one on maroon backing, the other on scarlet); small 
bullion Queen's crown.   Material loss on marksman badges, 
otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $50 

     

 3818* 
  Second Light Horse,   Moreton Regt (1930-42) hat badge; 
Fourteenth Light Horse, West Moreton Regt (1930-42) collar 
badge.   The fi rst missing some lugs, otherwise extremely fi ne; 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

   3819 
  Australia,   Rising Sun collar badges (8); Australia metal titles 
(6); Australian Military Forces buttons (9, four large, four 
medium, one small); cloth stripes includes three singles, one 
double; WWII colour patches, 2/6th Cavalry (Commando) 
Regt (3 full size and 4 miniatures), also an enamelled metal 
lapel badge of the patch; 1st Army Tank Battalion full size 
(2); WWII Artillery enamelled metal lapel badges (2) one 

missing pin; metal pin back tank badge with AIF fi tted 
in centre; another metal pin back tank badge with colour 
patch in centre.   Mostly very fi ne, the original colour patches 
scarce.  (40)  

 $200 

   3820 
  Australia,   Rising Sun hat badges (22), mostly WWI and 
WWII, one a replica and one missing lugs; also matching 
collar badges (12), all WWI and WWII issues, also two 
sandcast copies and two silvered issues with pinbacks.   A 
few poor but mostly very fi ne or better.  (38)  

 $250 

   3821 
  Australia,   New Zealand and others, includes RAN silver 
sweetheart's brooch (pin missing), NZ Army hat badges 
(WWII) for 4th Otago Rifl es, Home Guard, Corps of Signals, 
Otago & Southland Regt, Australian hat badges (WWII) 
Rising Sun, Corps of Signals, RA Arty, British Limbless Ex-
Servicemen's Asscn medal in bronze (32mm), Anzac Day and 
other fundraising pins on original issue cards (18), various 
other items.   Fine - good extremely fi ne.  (43)  

 $100 

   3822 
  Australia,   and others, includes badges for Marksman, AIRN 
(Army Individual Readiness Notifi cation), Submariners, hat 
badges for RAAF airman (KC), 19th P.W.O Hussars, Royal 
Artillery (KC), also Australian 58th Inf Bn (Essendon Rifl es) 
1930-42 collar badge pair, various other badges and pins 
including a small collection of USA insignia and a Purple 
Heart medal.   Mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (39)  

 $100 

    

part

 3823* 
  Australia,   and others, collection of embroidered rank badges, 
shoulder titles and patches, includes British 7th Armoured 
Divn 1940-45 'Desert Rats' unit shoulder patch, also noted 
pair of shoulder titles for Australia (RAAF [2] and RAN [2]) 
(4), other Australian unit shoulder patches for RAR, RA 
Infy, RAAMC, RNSWR, RAAC, and British issues for Royal 
Marines Commando (2), Royal Norfolk, Commando, Who 
Dares Wins, SAS parachute wings; Royal Corps of Signals 
Captain's mess dress shoulder knot 1926-39 and Royal 
Engineers colonel's mess dress epaulette; others, mainly rank 
badges.   Mostly very fi ne or better.  (27)  

 $120 
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part

 3824* 
  RAAF Airman's hat badge,   (KC), nickel plated, pin back; 
RAAF offi cer's arm eagle (KC), nickel plated, pin back, by 
Miller & Sons, Sydney; C(itizen's) A(ir) F(orce) A(ssociation) 
of NSW lapel badge (KC) in enamel and gilt, number 39 on 
reverse; sweetheart brooches, both RAAF wings with KC, 
the fi rst in enamel and silver, the second in silver with gold 
letters in centre, both pin back, the last with safety chain.   
Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

    

 3825* 
  Tasmania Police badge,   in chocolate bronze (KC), trooper's 
cap and helmet issue, c1939.   Some light buckling, otherwise 
very fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $100 

    

part

 3826* 
  Royal Flying Corps,   bullion and embroidered pocket patch 
of RFC wings (KC) on background colours of RFC ensign; 
RFC wings (KC) with gold wreath and another modern issue 
RFC wings (KC) with brown wreath; RFC buttons (KC) 
small (2); RFC intials on bar as sweetheart brooch in nickel; 
WWI fl ying goggles (one lens cracked and leather breaking 
down); Army offi cer's pips for second lieutenant (2).   Very 
good - extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $100 

   3827 
  Great Britain hat badges,   a good variety, some items 
include, Argyll & Sutherland Highlanders, King's Own 
Scottish Borderers, London Scottish, Tyneside Scottish, 5th 
(Sutherland & Caithness Highlanders) Bn, 15th County of 
London Bn, Essex Regt, The King's Own, Royal Engineers, 
Hampshire Regt, Queen's Royal Regt, Yorkshire Regt (QVC) 
silver bullion but with much thread missing, various other 
badges; also white feather cap plume.   A few of the unlisted 
badges damaged but mostly very fi ne.  (25)  

 $100 

   3828 
  Various items,   Southern Rhodesia Artillery hat badge in 
bronze; British Army Artillery badge in brass with backing 
plate; Fireman's uniform metal button featuring Waterbury 
fi reman helmet and crossed axes; Police Force Victoria (QVC) 
small button; lapel badge (28mm) of Vittoro Emanuele III 
portrait as on Italian Colony of Eritrea tallero coin of 1918; 
British lapel badge featuring crossed fl ags of Union Jack and 
the Royal Standard with King's crown suspended below; 
two silver crosses, the fi rst (38x38mm) with horizontal 
line pattern on obverse and reverse plain, the other a small 
Maltese cross (22x21mm) with black enamel outline on 
obverse and with a central red cross over the silver central 
cross, reverse plain, both these crosses of unknown origin, 
possibly fraternal organisation issues as the fi rst is similar in 
style to Masonic K.T. Knights Cross but without red enamel.   
Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $50 

   3829 
  ANZAC gold (9ct) sweethearts brooch,   boomerang shape, 
pin back with safety chain.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 3830* 
  Royal Navy,   Fleet Air Arm pilot's wings (QC), sweetheart 
brooch in silver and enamel.   In case by Gieves, London, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $60 

     

part

 3831* 
  Germany,   Imperial colonial uniform buttons in brass, Offi cer 
Colonial troops model 1895; Colonial Administration 
troops/officials; colonial enlisted ranks model 1910; 
Kaiserliche Marine (Imperial Navy) NCOs and ratings (3, 
2 large, 1 small).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $150 
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 3832* 
  Germany,   Bavaria, WWI pilot's badge in silver, reverse 
impressed, 'Karl Pollath/Schrobenhausen/800'.   Missing loop 
to secure pin-fi tting, otherwise good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $900 

    

 3833* 
  Germany,   Prussia, WWI pilot's badge in pressed metal, 
silvered tombac.   Good very fi ne.   

 $500 

    

 3834* 
  Poland,   Academy in France badge in oxidised silvered, 
'1939.BRETANIA.1940' (49.5mm), screwback marked 
'F.M.LORIOLI/MILANO BRONZETTI25'.   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

   3835 
  Poland,   Pogrom 1 III/1945 bronze screw back badge; also 
'Ersuli Bene Merito de Ecclesia' Medal of Ladislaus Rubin.   
Pin on back of badge repaired, otherwise very fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

    

 3836* 
  Madras European Regiment,   pre 1857 Indian Mutiny, belt 
plate in gilt and nickel plated bronze.   Nickel plating loss 
around edges, some gilt loss due to polishing, otherwise 
fi ne.   

 $100 
 With box holder. 

   3837 
  Queen Victoria,   chocolate gift tin to troops with wishes 
for a Happy New Year, marked South Africa 1900; South 
Africa Republic, President Kruger shilling and sixpences 
(2); Trooper of the New South Wales Lancers postcard of 
'Imperial Army' series; 1st Australian Light Horse card for 
Capstan cigarettes; NSW Military Forces (QVC) buttons (2) 
by C.Anderson, Sydney.   Poor - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $50 

     

 3838* 
  Boer War vesta holder,   in stoneware for wax matches, 
marked for Usher's "O.V.C", 'Special Reserve', whiskey, 
Edinburgh, features image of wounded soldier from Richard 
Caton Woodville's painting, 'A gentleman in Kharki (sic)' 
and Rudyard Kipling's poem, 'The Absent minded Beggar', 
made by Raphael Tuck & Sons, London.   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 
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3839* 
  Boer War commemorative plates,   c1900, set of two in 
porcelain, the fi rst with a battle scene featuring the Infantry 
and the Boers, at the top 'Our Boys at the Front' and below 
'For Queen and Country', reverse with maker's mark, 
'Britannia Porcelain Works/Karlsbad/Austria'; the second 
similar but featuring Light Horse men and the Boers, reverse 
unmarked except for an X.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   3840 
  The Argyll &   Sutherland Highlanders, souvenir Boer War 
period porcelain beaker (10cm high; diameter 78mm tapered 
to bottom), features regimental badge Boar's head with battle 
honours around and separately the cat's erect body also with 
battle honours around, below is a scroll for the Boer War 
campaign and under this another scroll with the regiment 
name but with 'Southerland' not 'Sutherland'; Argyll and 
Sutherland Highlanders hat badge in white metal with voided 
centre.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

   

3841* 
  WWI comic war scene bowl,   (240x222mm), 'Bairnsfather 
Ware' by Grimwade's Store on Trent, reverse marked, 
'Made By The Girls Of Staffordshire/During The Winter of, 
1917/18/When The "Boys" Were In The Trenches/Fighting 
For Liberty/& Civilization' and with Grimwade's logo below.   
Age toning, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $60 
 With research. 

   3842 
  British offi cers,   commemorative tiles and a plate, includes 
wall tiles for Admiral Sir David Beatty, reverse marked 
'Modelled by Geo.Cartlidge after photograph by Speaight 
Ltd' (228x152mm), three others, all 151mm square featuring, 
General Sir Redvers Buller V.C., General Sir W.F.Gatacre, 
and General Hector Macdonald C.B.; also, commemorative 
plate (160mm) featuring General Sir George White V.C.   The 
fi rst tile crazed and with two chips at right edge, the second 
with chipped top right corner, otherwise very fi ne.  (5)  

 $50 

 The tiles were salvaged during the demolition of an historic Adelaide hotel, 
possibly The Mafeking Hero in Hindley Street demolished about 1910. 

   3843 
  HMAS Sydney,   cedar timber stationery stand (approx 38cm 
wide and 20cm high) divided into compartments, the front 
with inset blue tile plaque marked, Wood From/ (naval 
crown)/H.M.A.S./'Sydney'; H.M.A.S. Sydney sailor's cap 
tally band; Captain J.C.T.Glossop (of HMAS Sydney) post 
card.   The last item with two tears otherwise unused and very 
fi ne, the band very fi ne, the stand extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   3844 
  H.M.A.S.   Australia, sailor's cap tally band; Memoirs of 
H.M.A.S.Australia picture card with fi ve cameo images; 
H.M.A.S.Australia postcard featuring coloured cameo of 
Admiral Patey; offi cial coloured program, 'To Commemorate 
the Arrival of The Australian Fleet, Sydney, October 4th 
1913'.   The picture card with creasing and edge damage, the 
program with several edge tears and tally band colour faded, 
otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $50 

   3845 
  Military leaders,   honoured in tinnies and silk printings, 
also some British royalty, noted Kitchener of Khartoum, 
Lord Roberts, Sir Redver Buller, Maj Gens J.D.P.French and 
H.A.MacDonald and others.   Mostly very fi ne.  (18)  

 $50 

   3846 
  Military aviation prints,   from artwork by John Batchelor, 
individually framed for hanging (approx 29x36cm each), 
features colour prints for wartime English Spitfi re, USA 
Mustang and Vought F4U Corsair, and Japanese Zero.   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $50 

   3847 
  Australian war dog,   timber framed b&w print of a painting 
of 'Bushie', the celebrated Boer War dog, (190x135mm and 
with border in frame 315x255mm).   Good very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Bushie was Australia's fi rst war dog. Hailing from Wentworth Falls in the 
NSW Blue Mountains area he was gang-pressed into service as a mascot 
with the New South Wales Bushmen's Contingent of February 1900. He 
was named by the Lieutenant Governor and had his portrait painted by 
renowned artist, Wollaston J.Thomas. Bushie was a reluctant transcript to 
South Africa, however, word of him reached Queen Victoria who let it be 
known she would be keen to accept him. Thus, at war's end, Bushie was 
taken to England to live out his life in the Royal household. 
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   3848 
  Military hospital ships,   two artworks in timber frames, 
one a colour print of SS Kanowna in the English Channel 
by JC, 1915, London (255x460mm and with border in 
frame 360x575mm), the other an original watercolour of 
SS Maheno by Tom Morison, undated (400x550mm, no 
border).   The last with water damage, otherwise fi ne - very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 
 With research. 

   3849 
  HMAS Sydney,   sinking the Italian cruiser Bartolomeo 
Colleoni, 19 July 1940, timber framed colour print of a 
watercolour painting of the action by renowned ship artist 
John Allcot in 1940, (245x320mm and with border in frame 
430x450mm).   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

   3850 
  WWII Burma,   trench art POW prison camp scene oil 
paintings (4) on scrap plywood from tea chests, two with 
sketches on the back, one of these of the ship 'Stella-polare', 
two with old paper labels on back signed 'Ricefato No 46', 
(sizes 182x252mm, approx 128x198mm (2), 123x183mm).   
Good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   3851 
  Military related NSW Legislature reports,   tabled in 
Parliament; 1. 1885-6, Offi cers of the Permanent Artillery 
(Return). 2. 1870, Volunteer Artillery. 3. 1887, Coast and 
Harbour Defence. 4. 1887-8, Gunpowder and Explosives 
Rates Act of 1884. 5. 1887-8, Report from the Select 
Committee on Torpedo Defence of the Colony, pp88. 6. 
1888, Schwartzkopf Torpedoes. 7. 1889, Captain Lee 
(coreespondence relating to appointment to Permanent 
Submarine Miners of). 8. 1889, Cable for Torpedo Purposes 
(correspondence respecting tenders for), pp13. 9. 1889, 
Proceedings of a Court of Inquiry and General Courts-
Martial together with action taken in the Supreme Court 
in the case of No.95 Brigade Quartermaster-Sergeant (now 
Gunner) William Webster N.S.W.Artillery, pp158. 10. 1889, 
Guns at Steel Point Battery, pp28. 11. 1891, Guns at Steel 
Point Battery. 12. 1891-2, Majors in Permanent Artillery, 
pp54.   Some tattered around edges, otherwise very fi ne.  
(12)  

 $70 

   3852 
  How Australia Took German New Guinea,   with nominal 
roll, by F.S.Burnell, undated; wartime issue newspapers, The 
Sydney Mail, Dec 16, 1914 (War issue no.XX), Jun2, 1915 
(features Heroes of the Dardanelles), Dec 1, 1915 (War issue 
no. LXX), November 15, 1916, also The Mirror of Australia, 
November 27, 1915.   With tears, frayed edges and book cover 
loose, still readable and all scarce.  (6)  

 $100 

   

Hon. Lt-Col Thomas Henley

3853* 
  Sir Thomas Henley,   (appointed honorary Lt Colonel in AIF 
1915), photos and postcards mostly of Egypt and Turkey 
during WWI and some of Colombo, Ceylon at same time, 
several with details printed or handwritten by Henley; also 
two business cards for Alderman T.Henley, M.P., both with 
his handwritten notes.   Mostly fi ne - good very fi ne.  (43)  

 $150 

 Thomas Henley, businessman and NSW State politician was in Europe 
in 1908 as Commissioner for the Franco-British Exhibition. In 1915 he 
volunteered to go to Egypt as a commissioner for the Citizens' War Chest 
Fund. He was gazetted as Lieutenant-Colonel to overcome objections to 
civilians entering the battle zone and in 1920 was appointed C.B.E. and later 
K.B.E. He continued in public service for many years thereafter. On 14 May 
1935 he fell from a Manly ferry and drowned. 

Together with full biography. 

    

 3854* 
  Egyptian Expeditionary Force (Australian Red Cross 
Society),   Desert Mounted Corps Rest Camp, Port Said, leave 
pass issued to 1039 Dvr. W.S. Schinner on 27 February 1918.   
Good fi ne and rare.   

 $100 



410

    

 3855* 
  Admission ticket,   'Visit of Special Service Squadron to New 
South Wales, April 1924. Admit one/to Special Inspection, 
H.M.S. "Hood,"/Saturday, 19th  April, 1924. Steamer leaves 
No.8 Wharf (Lane Cove Jetty), Circular Quay, at 9.45 am 
sharp.  ' Very fi ne.   

 $100 

 HMS Hood in company with HMS Repulse and the Light Cruiser Squadron 
visited Australia in 1923/24. Known as 'The Empire Cruise' or 'World 
Cruise', it was known by the crews as 'The Booze Cruise'. HMS Hood 
was sunk by the German ship Bismark on 24 May 1941 in The Battle of 
the Denmark Strait. The Bismark was sunk on 27 May 1941.  The ticket 
was used by H.A. Judd when she took a group of school children to visit 
the 'Squadron'. 

   

3856* 
  Small dagger,   possibly North Africa, 25cm with 16cm blade, 
handle of ivory and brass, in a suede and brass sheath.   Very 
fi ne.   

 $60 

   

3857* 
  Indo Persian karud dagger,   c18th century, 33cm with 22cm 
blade, ivory grips.   Blade lacquered to prevent rusting, fi ne.   

 $100 

   

3858* 
  Obsidian blade dagger,   33cm with 11cm blade, carved timber 
handle features standing native with long, horse-like face.   
Damage to one leg and the butt end, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 

   

3859* 
  Dagger,   with hand made guard and carved timber handle 
with flat metal butt, 30cm with 20cm blade, in suede 
and leather scabbard.   Blade lacquered to prevent rusting, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $60 

   3860 
  Steel helmet,   possibly Dutch, similar also to British Mk III 
turtle helmet, liner and chin strap intact.   Surface oxidation, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $70 

   3861 
  Spain,   M26 steel helmet, liner and chin strap intact.   Extensive 
oxidation, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $70 

   3862 
  USA,   Vietnam era M1 helmet with Mitchell camoufl age 
cover, liner and both chin straps intact.   Very fi ne.   

 $70 

   3863 
  USA,   metal dog tag impressed 'Olie E Cooper/20400806 T42 
A/Lucy R Cooper/Holtland Tenn P'; two vials of Claustro-
Thermal Catgut Sutures, U.S.P., medium chronic - Type C, in 
excess of 54 inches, by Davis & Geck, Brooklyn, New York, 
sutures with attached needle in liquid inside glass tube.   The 
tag very fi ne, the vials extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

 All these items found at Guadalcanal, the island where Americans battled 
Japanese forces in WWII. These vials were probably made pre 1941 because 
in that year nylon was introduced by the manufacturers in place of catgut. 
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   ANCIENT  GOLD  COINS 

   GREEK 

 

     

 3864* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, Time of Agathokles, (317-289 B.C.), 
electrum twenty fi ve litrai, (1.84 g), obv. laureate head of 
Apollo left with long fl owing hair, rev. [Σ]ΥΡΑΚΟ ΣΙΟΝ 
around, kithara, (S.958, Jenkins 'Electrum Coinage of 
Syracuse' Essays Robinson, p.155 (Pl.14), SNG ANS 617ff, 
BMC 266ff, McClean 2778).   Nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,800 

 An important issue struck during the Carthaginian War c.310-306 B.C. The 
fi nancing of Agathokles' war with the Carthaginians was provided by a series 
of three electrum denominations, 50, 25 and 10 litrai. Only the 50 litrai was 
produced in enough quantity to actually play a signifi cant role in the war's 
fi nancial operations. The gold content of the 50 litrai varies from 70% for 
the fi rst issue to 30% for the later issues (examples of this die averaged 50%). 
This probably refl ects a lack of booty from the campaign needed to provide 
the necessary bullion to fi nance the expedition. 

 

     

 3865* 
  Sicily,   Tauromenium, (275-210 B.C.), gold trihemiobol 
(fi fteen silver litrai), (1.10 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo 
head to left, monogram behind, dotted border, rev. tripod 
lebes, to right and left ΤΑΥΡΟΜΕ/ΝΙΤΑΝ, API monogram 
at end of legend (S.1008, SNG ANS 1115, see example from 
same dies Peus Sale 29 October 2000 [lot 95]).   File mark on 
edge, very fi ne/good very fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 100 (lot 3359). 

 

lot 3866 (enlarged)

     

 3866* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), gold 
stater, (8.58 g), Tyre mint, issued 305-290 B.C., obv. head 
of Athena to right in crested Corinthian helmet, ornamented 
with a serpent, rev. Nike standing to left with open wings, 
holding wreath in outstretched hand a WTΩ monogram 
in left fi eld, in inner left ΠΥΡ monogram in circle, to right 
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, (cf.S.6702; cf.Price 3536 [type as Price 
3539 p.446 for tetradrachm for monograms], M.-, BMC -).   
Extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $3,000 

 Ex Gorny & Mosch Auction Sale 118, October 15, 2002 (lot 1244). 

     

 3867* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), gold 
stater, (8.45 g), Babylon mint, issued 317-311 B.C. during 
fi rst satrapy of Seleucus, obv. head of Athena to right in 
crested Corinthian helmet, ornamented with griffi n, rev. Nike 
standing to left, holding wreath in outstretched hand and a 
ship's mast, BΑ ΣΙΛΕ[ΩΣ] and MHP monogram in wreath in 
lower left fi eld, to right ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟ[Υ], (cf.S.6702; cf.Price 
3700 [p.473 for tetradrachm for symbol] or 3745 cf.M.710, 
cf.BMC 3700).   Good fi ne/ nearly fi ne and rare.   

 $1,000 

 

     

 3868* 
  Lesbos,   Mytilene, (c.412-378 B.C.), electrum hekte or sixth 
stater (2.49 g), obv. helmeted head of Ares to right, rev. 
helmeted head of Amazon to right within linear border 
within incuse square, (cf.S.4250, Bodenstedt 65, SNG von 
Aulock -, SNG Copenhagen 320, HGC 6, 991).   Very fi ne.   

 $800 

 

     

 3869* 
  Lydia,   Kings of, Alyattes, (c.610-560 B.C.), electrum hekte 
or Sixth Stater (2.32 g), Sardes mint, obv. confronted lion's 
heads (only the left is visible) facing to the right, 'walwet' 
(off fl an) between, rev. two incuse square punches, (S.3400, 
Weidauer Group XVII, 101-2, Trait  I 51-2).   Very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $2,000 
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 3870* 
  Sassanian King,   Shapur II, (309-379), gold dinar, (7.18 g), 
Kabul mint type, obv. bust to right with crown, fl owing hair 
type, cross before, rev. fi re altar, text around, (Sellwood 31, 
Gobl 1309.4 [Kushan Gold very similar dies]).   Good very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $7,000 

     

 3871* 
  Kushano-Sasanians,   Bahram III (Kidara), (c.350 A.D.), gold 
dinar on scyphate fl an, (7.60 g), obv. crowned king standing 
left, fl ames at shoulders, sacrifi cing at altar and holding 
trident, trident to left, tamgha to right, rev. Siva standing 
facing, holding diadem and trident, behind, the bull Nandi 
standing left, (Carter. "A Numismatic Reconstruction of 
Kushano-Sasanian History" in AMNSMN 30 (1985) No.36, 
cf.Cribb 13, MK 724).   Good very fi ne, reverse struck with 
typical worn die, minor fl an crack and very rare.   

 $700 

   ROMAN 

     

 3872* 
  Tiberius,   (A.D. 14-37), gold aureus, Lugdunum mint, issued 
after A.D. 16, (7.54 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius to right, 
around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, rev. PONTIF 
MAXIM around, Livia seated to right, with inverted vertical 
spear and branch, (S.1760, RIC 29, BMC 48, Calico-305e 
(this coin).   Attractive portrait, good extremely fi ne.   

 $10,000 

 In a slab by NGC, graded Ch XF, (Strike 5/5, Surface 3/5). 

     

 3873* 
  Vespasian,   (A.D. 69-79), gold aureus, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 70, (7.18 g), obv. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, 
laureate head to right, rev. COS III TR POT, rev. Aequitas 
standing left, holding scales and sceptre, (cf.S 2248, BMC 
16, CBN 8, Calico 615, RIC 5).   Lightly toned, has been 
mounted in a bezel, raised rim from mount removal, nearly 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $1,000 
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 3874* 
  Vespasian,   (AD 69-79), gold aureus, Lugdunum mint, issued 
A.D. 71, (7.20 g), obv. laureate head right, around IMP 
CAESAR VESPASIAN AVG TR P, rev. Fortuna standing 
left, holding caduceus and globe, around COS III FORT 
RED, (S.2253, RIC 281, C.97, Calico 613 [p.135]).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $8,000 

 

     

 3875* 
  Trajan,   (A.D. 98-117), gold aureus, issued A.D. 103-111, 
Rome mint, (7.26 g), obv. laureate, draped bust to right 
of Trajan, around IMP CAES NER TRAIAN AVG GER 
DACIC, rev. Trajan in quadriga left holding branch and 
sceptre, above TR P COS V P P, (S.-, RIC -, Calico 1127a).   
Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $10,000 

 In a slab by NGC graded XF, (Strike 5/5, Surface 4/5). 

 

     

 3876* 
  Faustina Senior,   wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 141), 
issued after 147, gold aureus, Rome mint, (7.16 g), obv. 
DIVA FAVSTINA around, draped bust of Faustina to right, 
rev. AVG VSTA, Ceres standing left holding long torch and 
sceptre, (cf.S.4551, RIC 356a, C.95, Calico 1763).   Very fi ne 
or better and rare.   

 $6,000 

     

 3877* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Treveri mint, 
issued 367-375, (4.29 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around DN 
VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, 
RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, SMTR in exergue, 
(S.4088, RIC 14a, Depeyrot 22/1).   Uneven fl an, otherwise 
nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $350 

     

 3878* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Mediolanum 
mint, issued 364-365, (4.35 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around DN 
VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, 
RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, MED in exergue, 
(S.4088, RIC 2a ix, Depeyrot 3/1).   Light ancient graffi ti in 
obverse fi eld and slightly wavy fl an, otherwise nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $350 
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 3879* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Aquileia mint, 
issued 364-367, (4.28 g), obv. rosette diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around DN 
VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, 
RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, SMAQ in exergue, 
(S.4088, RIC 2b, C.28/2).   Surface marks, otherwise very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $400 

     

 3880* 
  Valentinian I,   (A.D. 364-375), gold solidus, Antioch mint, 
issued 367, 5th Offi cina, (4.38 g), obv. pearl diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around 
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, 
RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, ANTE in exergue, 
(S.4088, RIC IX 2a ii, C.28, Depeyrot 30/1).   Light graffi ti 
in reverse fi eld, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 3881* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Antioch mint, 
issued 364-367, 9th Offi cina, (3.81 g), obv. pearl diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around 
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, 
RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, ANTΘ*in exergue, 
(S.4088, RIC 2a xvii, C.28, Depeyrot 30/1).   Light graffi ti 
in fi elds, good fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 3882* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Antioch mint, 
issued 366-367, 2nd Offi cina, (4.30 g), obv. pearl diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around 
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, 
RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, ANTB in exergue, 
(S.4088, RIC IX 2a xiii, C.28, Depeyrot 27/2).   Graffi ti in 
reverse fi eld, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $450 

     

 3883* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Antioch mint, 
issued 366-367, 2nd Offi cina, (4.31 g), obv. rosette diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around 
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, 
RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, ANTB* in exergue, 
(S.4088, RIC IX 2b xiii, C.28, Depeyrot 27/2).   Light surface 
marks, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $450 

     

 3884* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Antioch mint, 
issued 364-367, 3rd Offi cina, (4.36 g), obv. rosette diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around 
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, 
RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, ANTΓ * in exergue, 
(S.4088, RIC 2b xxvii, C.28, Depeyrot 27/2).   Graffi ti in 
fi elds, some hoard encrustation, otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 3885* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Antioch mint, 
issued 364-367, 4th Offi cina, (4.26 g), obv. pearl diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around 
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, 
RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, ANTΔ. in exergue, 
(S.4088, RIC IX 2a xiii, C.28, Depeyrot 27/1).   Ancient 
graffi ti in reverse fi eld, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 3886* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Antioch mint, 
issued 364-367, 1st Offi cina, (4.24 g), obv. pearl diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around 
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, 
RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, ANTA in exergue, 
(S.4088, RIC 2a xxvii, Depeyrot 27/1).   Ancient graffi ti in 
reverse fi eld, slightly wavy fl an, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $300 
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 3887* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Antioch mint, 
issued 366-367, 2nd Offi cina, (4.33 g), obv. rosette diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around 
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on 
globe, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, cross to left, 
*ANTB* in exergue, (S.4088, RIC IX 2b xxxiv, Depeyrot 
20/1).   Surface scratches, otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 3888* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Antioch 
mint, issued 364-367, 10th Offi cina, (4.41 g), obv. rosette 
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian 
I around DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian 
standing facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory 
on globe, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, cross in 
left fi eld, *ANTI* in exergue, (S.4088, RIC IX 2b xxxv, 
C.28, Depeyrot 20/1).   Light graffi ti in reverse fi eld, otherwise 
good very fi ne.   

 $450 

     

 3889* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Antioch 
mint, issued 364-367, 10th Offi cina, (4.38 g), obv. rosette 
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian 
I around DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian 
standing facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory 
on globe, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, .ANTI. 
in exergue, (S.4088, RIC IX 2b xxvi, C.28, Depeyrot 20/1).   
Light graffi ti in reverse fi eld, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 3890* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Antioch mint, 
issued 366, 7th Offi cina, (4.06 g), obv. rosette diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around 
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, 
RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, cross in left fi eld, 
ANTZ* in exergue, (S.4088, RIC 2b xxxviii, C.28, Depeyrot 
19/1).   Hoard discolouration, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 3891* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Antioch mint, 
issued 366, 7th Offi cina, (4.25 g), obv. rosette diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around 
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on 
globe, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, cross in left 
fi eld, *ANTZ* in exergue, (S.4088, RIC 2b xxxviii, C.28, 
Depeyrot 19/1).   Light graffi ti in reverse fi eld, some hoard 
discolouration, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 3892* 
  Valens, (A.D.   364-378), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued 
366, 7th Offi cina, (4.35 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS 
PER F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, 
holding labarum and Victory on globe, RESTITVTOR 
REIPVBLICAE around, ANTZ. in exergue, (S.4104, RIC 2c 
viii).   Light graffi ti in reverse fi eld, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 3893* 
  Valens, (A.D.   364-378), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued 
366, 7th Offi cina, (4.23 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS  
PER F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, 
holding labarum and Victory on globe, RESTITVTOR 
REIPVBLICAE around, ANTZ. in exergue, (S.4104, RIC 2c 
viii).   Light graffi ti in reverse fi eld, some hoard discolouration, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 3894* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Antioch mint, 
issued 366-367, 10th Offi cina, (4.29 g), obv. rosette diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around 
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, 
RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, Christogram to left, 
ANTI in exergue, (S.4088, RIC 2b i, C.28).   Light graffi ti, 
otherwise very fi ne and well struck.   

 $450 
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 3895* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Antioch mint, 
issued 366, 7th Offi cina, (4.28 g), obv. pearl diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around 
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, 
RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, ANTZ. in exergue, 
(S.4088, RIC 2b xiii, C.28, Depeyrot 26/1).   Very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 3896* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Antioch mint, 
issued 366, 7th Offi cina, (4.24 g), obv. pearl diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around 
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, 
RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, ANTZ in exergue, 
(S.4088, RIC 2a ii, C.28, Depeyrot 26/1).   Slightly wavy fl an, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 3897* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Antioch mint, 
issued 366, 7th Offi cina, (4.32 g), obv. rosette diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around 
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, 
RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, ANTZ in exergue, 
(S.4088, RIC 2b xxxviii, C.28, Depeyrot 26/1).   Bent fl an, 
good fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 3898* 
  Valentinian I, (A.D.   364-375), gold solidus, Antioch mint, 
issued 365, 8th Offi cina, (4.18 g), obv. rosette diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around 
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, 
RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, ANTH* in exergue, 
(S.4088, RIC IX 2b xxviii, C.28, Depeyrot 22/1).   Light 
graffi ti in fi elds, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 3899* 
  Valentinian I,   (A.D. 364-375), gold solidus, Antioch mint, 
issued 364, 4th Offi cina, (4.45 g), obv. rosette diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian I around 
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing 
facing head to right, holding labarum and Victory on 
globe, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, cross in left 
fi eld, ANTΔ in exergue, (S.4088, RIC IX 2b xxxviii, C.28, 
Depeyrot 20/1).   Ancient graffi ti in reverse fi eld, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 3900* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Heraclea mint, issued 
364, 1st Offi cina, (4.39 g), obv. rosette diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS 
P F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum with chi-rho symbol and Victory, RESTITVTOR 
REIPVBLICAE around, SMHA in exergue (S.4104, RIC 
1b, Depeyrot 5/2).   Light surface graffi ti, otherwise good 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $450 

     

 3901* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
issued 367, (4.34 g), obv. rosette diademed, draped and 
cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS P 
F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, 
*CONS wreath in exergue (S.4104, RIC IX 25b, Depeyrot 
21/2).   Light surface graffi ti, wavy fl an, otherwise nearly very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

     

 3902* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
issued 367, (4.40 g), obv. rosette diademed, draped and 
cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS P 
F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, 
*CONS wreath in exergue, (S.4104, RIC IX 25b, Depeyrot 
21/2).   Light graffi ti in reverse fi eld, otherwise very fi ne or 
better and scarce.   

 $450 
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 3903* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
issued 367, (4.40 g), obv. rosette diademed, draped and 
cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS P 
F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, 
*CONS wreath in exergue (S.4104, RIC IX 25b, Depeyrot 
21/2).   Light surface graffi ti, some hoard discolouration, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $350 

     

 3904* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
issued 367, (4.30 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped and 
cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS P 
F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, 
*CONS wreath in exergue (S.4104, RIC IX 3d2, Depeyrot 
20/2).   Light surface graffi ti, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $400 

     

 3905* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued 
366-367, 2nd Offi cina, (4.35 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS 
PER F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, 
ANTB. in exergue, (S.4104, RIC IX 2d, Depeyrot 27/3).   
Hoard discolouration and surface marks, otherwise good 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

     

 3906* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued 
366-367, 2nd Offi cina, (4.19 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS 
PER F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, 
ANTB. in exergue, (S.4104, RIC IX 2d, Depeyrot 27/3).   
Light hoard discolouration and surface marks, otherwise 
good fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

     

 3907* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued 
365, 5th Offi cina, (4.35 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped and 
cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS PER 
F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, 
ANTE. in exergue, (S.4104, RIC IX 2d, Depeyrot 22/2.   Well 
struck, minor surface marks, otherwise good very fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $450 

     

 3908* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued 
365, 10th Offi cina, (4.40 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS 
PER F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, 
ANTI* in exergue, (S.4104, RIC IX 2d, Depeyrot 22/2).   
Light surface marks, otherwise good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $450 

     

 3909* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued 
365, 10th Offi cina, (4.18 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS 
PER F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, 
.ANTI. in exergue, (S.4104, RIC IX 2d, Depeyrot 22/2).   
Light surface marks and hoard discolouration, otherwise 
nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $350 

     

 3910* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued 
364, 6th Offi cina, (4.40 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped and 
cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS PER 
F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, 
Christogram in left fi eld, ANTS in exergue (S.4104, RIC 2d 
ix, Depeyrot 19/3).   Light surface graffi ti, otherwise very fi ne 
or better and scarce.   

 $400 
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 3911* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued 
366-367, 8th Offi cina, (4.32 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS 
PER F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum symbol and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE 
around, ANTH. in exergue, (S.4104, RIC IX 2dxiii C.32, 
Depeyrot 27/3).   Light hoard discolouration, otherwise nearly 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $350 

     

 3912* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued 
366-367, 8th Offi cina, (3.99 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS 
PER F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum symbol and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE 
around, .ANTH. in exergue, (S.4104, RIC IX 2d xiii C.32, 
Depeyrot 27/3).   Slightly wavy fl an, light surface marks, 
otherwise good fi ne and scarce.   

 $350 

     

 3913* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued 
366-367, 8th Offi cina, (4.33 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS 
PER F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum symbol and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE 
around, .ANTH. in exergue, (S.4104, RIC IX 2d xiii C.32, 
Depeyrot 27/3).   Slightly wavy fl an, light surface marks, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $350 

     

 3914* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued 
364-367, 9th Offi cina, (4.40 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS 
PER F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum with chi-rho symbol and Victory, RESTITVTOR 
REIPVBLICAE around, ANTΘ. in exergue (S.4104, RIC 
type xiii [unlisted offi cina], 2d, C.32).   Light surface marks, 
otherwise very fi ne and scarce.   

 $450 

     

 3915* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued 
366-367, 3rd Offi cina, (4.41 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS 
PER F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, 
ANTΓ. in exergue, (S.4104, RIC IX 2d xvi, C.32, Depeyrot 
27/3).   Slight hoard discolouration, otherwise very fi ne or 
better and scarce.   

 $400 

     

 3916* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued 
366-367, 3rd Offi cina, (4.39), obv. pearl diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS 
PER F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, 
holding labarum and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE 
around, ANTΓ. in exergue, (S.4104, RIC IX 2d xvi, C.32, 
Depeyrot 27/3).   Struck on a broad fl an, very fi ne or better 
and scarce.   

 $400 

     

 3917* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued 
366-367, 3rd Offi cina, (4.40 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS 
PER F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, 
.ANTΓ* n exergue, (S.4104, RIC IX 2d xvi, C.32, Depeyrot 
27/3).   Slight hoard discolouration, otherwise nearly very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $350 

     

 3918* 
  Valens,   (A.D. 364-378), gold solidus, Antioch mint, issued 
364-367, 10th Offi cina, (4.50 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right of Valens around DN VALENS 
PER F AVG, rev. Valens standing facing head to right, holding 
labarum and Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, 
cross in left fi eld, *ANTI* in exergue (S.4104, RIC 2d xxxiv, 
C.32,).   Nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $500 
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 3919* 
  Marcian,   (A.D. 450-457), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
5th Offi cina, (4.32 g), obv. helmeted and cuirassed bust 
facing holding spear and shield, D N MARCIA NVS P F 
AVG around, rev. Victory standing to left, holding long cross, 
star in right fi eld, VICTORI A AVGGGE around, CONOB 
in exergue, (S.4322, RIC 510, Depeyrot 87/1).   Very fi ne or 
better and scarce.   

 $450 

     

 3920* 
  Leo I,   (A.D. 457-474), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
2nd Offi cina issued 465-466, (4.32 g), obv. Leo three-
quarter facing bust, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and 
crown, holding spear and shield, around DN LEO PE RP 
ET AVC, rev. Victory standing to left, in right hand holding 
long cross, in right fi eld a star, around VICTORI A AVGGG 
B, in exergue CONOB, (S.4333, RIC 605, Depeyrot 93/1).   
Flan gouge on reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $400 

     

 3921* 
  Leo I,   (A.D. 457-474), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
issued 465-466, 4th Offi cina, (4.20 g), obv. Leo three-
quarter facing bust, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and 
crown, holding spear and shield, around DN LEO PE RP 
ET AVC, rev. Victory standing to left, in right hand holding 
long cross, in right fi eld a star, around VICTORI A AVGGG 
Δ, in exergue CONOB, (S.4333, RIC 605, Depeyrot 93/1).   
Light graffi ti in reverse fi eld, otherwise toned, very fi ne or 
better and scarce.   

 $400 

     

 3922* 
  Leo I,   (A.D. 457-474), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
5th Offi cina, issued 462-466, (4.40 g), obv. Leo three-quarter 
facing bust, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and crown, 
holding spear and shield, around DN LEO PE RP ET AVC, 
rev. Victory standing to left, in right hand holding long 
cross, in right fi eld a star, around VICTORI A AVGGG E, in 
exergue CONOB, (S.4333, RIC 605, Depeyrot 93/1).   Some 
hoard patination, otherwise very fi ne and scarce.   

 $350 

     

 3923* 
  Leo I,   (A.D. 457-474), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
6th Offi cina, issued 462-466, (4.28 g), obv. Leo three-quarter 
facing bust, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and crown, 
holding spear and shield, around DN LEO PE RP ET AVC, 
rev. Victory standing to left, in right hand holding long 
cross, in right fi eld a star, around VICTORI A AVGGG S, in 
exergue CONOB, (S.4333, RIC 605, Depeyrot 93/1).   Some 
hoard patination on reverse, otherwise extremely fi ne with 
mint bloom, scarce.   

 $500 

     

 3924* 
  Leo I,   (A.D. 457-474), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
9th Offi cina, issued 462-466, (4.38 g), obv. Leo three-
quarter facing bust, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and 
crown, holding spear and shield, around DN LEO PE RP 
ET AVC, rev. Victory standing to left, in right hand holding 
long cross, in right fi eld a star, around VICTORI A AVGGG 
Θ, in exergue CONOB, (S.4333, RIC 605, Depeyrot 93/1).   
Ancient graffi ti in obverse fi eld, otherwise nearly extremely 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $450 

     

 3925* 
  Leo I,   (A.D. 457-474), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
10th Offi cina, issued 462-465, (4.45 g), obv. Leo three-
quarter facing bust, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and 
crown, holding spear and shield, around DN LEO PE RP 
ET AVC, rev. Victory standing to left, in right hand holding 
long cross, in right fi eld a star, around VICTORI A AVGGG 
I, in exergue CONOB, (S.4333, RIC 605, Depeyrot 93/1).   
Light hoard patination, otherwise extremely fi ne with mint 
bloom, scarce.   

 $500 

     

 3926* 
  Zeno I,   (A.D. 474-491), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
8th Offi cina, (4.47 g), obv. Zeno three-quarter facing bust, 
wearing cuirass, paludamentum and crown, holding spear 
and shield, around DN ZENO PERP AVC, rev. Victory 
standing to left, in right hand holding long cross, in right 
fi eld a star, around VICTORI A AVGGG H, in exergue 
CONOB, (S.4385, RIC 910, Depeyrot 108/1).   Slightly bent 
fl an, light hoard discolouration on reverse, otherwise good 
very fi ne or better.   

 $400 
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   BYZANTINE 

     

 3927* 
  Anastasius I,   (491-518), gold solidus, issue of 491-498, 
Constantinople mint, 3rd Offi cina, (4.18 g), obv. helmeted 
and cuirassed bust three-quarter face to right, holding 
spear and shield, around DN ANASTA SIVS PP AVC, rev. 
Victory standing left holding long cross, around VICTORI 
A AVCCCΓ exergue CONOB, star in right fi eld, (S.3, DOC 
3c, T.71, R.-).   Holed, minor fi eld scratches, otherwise good 
very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 3928* 
  Justinian I,   (527-565), gold solidus, 1st Offi cina, issue of 
538-545, Constantinople mint, 1st Offi cina, (4.38 g), obv. 
helmeted and cuirassed bust three-quarters facing, holding 
spear and shield, around DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. 
Angel standing facing holding long cross and cross on globe, 
around VICTORI A AVCCCA, in exergue CONOB, star 
in right fi eld, (S.137, DOC (3a), SB 139, MIBE 6, R.440).   
Uneven fl an, some ancient graffi ti, otherwise good fi ne - 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 3929* 
  Justinian I,   (527-565), gold solidus, issue of 527-538, 
Constantinople mint, 4th Offi cina, (4.15 g), obv. helmeted 
and cuirassed bust three-quarters facing, holding spear and 
shield, around DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. Angel 
standing facing holding long cross and cross on globe, 
around VICTORI A AVCCCΔ, in exergue CONOB, star in 
right fi eld, (S.137, DOC 3d, MIB 5, R.442).   Large fl an, fi le 
marks on edge, bent, otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 3930* 
  Justinian I,   (527-565), gold tremissis, Constantinople mint, 
(1.43 g), obv. diademed, draped and cuirassed bust to right, 
D N IVSTINI ANVS P P AVI around, rev. Victory advancing 
to right, head to left, with wreath and cross on globe, star in 
right fi eld, VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM around, CONOB in 
exergue, (S.145, DOC 19, MIBE 19).   Uneven fl an as usual, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 3931* 
  Justin II,   (A.D.565-578), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
10th Offi cina, (4.45 g), obv. bust of Justin II facing, with 
plume and diadem, two pearls at each side, wearing cuirass, 
and holding globe surmounted by Victory, d N I VSTI NVS 
PP AVI around, rev. Constantinople seated looking right, 
with helmet tunic and mantle, on right shoulder aegis, left 
hand holds a spear, cross on globe, I in left fi eld, around 
VICTORI A AVGGG I, CONOB in exergue, (S.345, DOC 
4i, BMC 13, MIB 5, SB 345).   Good very fi ne or better.   

 $400 

     

 3932* 
  Tiberius II Constantine,   (A.D.578-582), gold solidus, 
Constantinople mint, 2nd Offi cina, (4.50 g), issued 579-582, 
Offi cina B, obv. crowned and cuirassed bust of Tiberius II 
facing, holding shield and globe surmounted by cross, DN m 
TIb CONS TANT P P AVI around, rev. VICTORI A AVCCB 
around, cross potent on four steps, in exergue CONOB, 
(S.422, DOC 4b, BMC 2, T. 2, R.-).   Well struck, full mint 
bloom, extremely fi ne or better, rare.   

 $1,200 

 Ex Triton XIV, (lot 960) and Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 96 (lot 
4928). 

     

 3933* 
  Tiberius II Constantine,   (A.D.578-582), gold solidus, 
Constantinople mint, 6th Offi cina, (4.30 g), issued 579-582, 
6th Offi cina, obv. crowned and cuirassed bust of Tiberius 
II facing, holding shield and globe surmounted by cross, 
DN m TIb CONS TANT P P AVI around, rev. VICTORI 
A AVCCS around, cross potent on four steps, in exergue 
CONOB, (S.422, DOC 4f, MIBE 4).   Areas of light striking, 
otherwise very fi ne or better.   

 $400 
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 3934* 
  Tiberius II Constantine,   (A.D.578-582), gold solidus, 
Constantinople mint, 7th Offi cina, (4.01 g), issued 579-582, 
Offi cina Z, obv. crowned and cuirassed bust of Tiberius II 
facing, holding shield and globe surmounted by cross, D N m 
TIb CONS TANT P P AVI around, rev. VICTORI A AVCCZ 
around, cross potent on four steps, in exergue CONOB, 
(S.422, DOC 4g, BMC 6, MIB 4).   Has beeen mounted and 
edge fi led, hence its light weight, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 3935* 
  Maurice Tiberius,    (A.D.582-602), gold solidus, 
Constantinople mint, (4.45 g), 10th Offi cina, issued 583-
601, obv. crowned, draped and cuirassed bust of Maurice 
Tiberius facing, wearing plumed helmet, holding globe 
surmounted by cross, D N MAVRC TIb PP AV around, rev. 
VICTORI A AVCCI, CONOB in exergue, Angel standing 
facing holding long staff surmounted by P with cross, and 
cross on globe, (S.478, DOC. 5j, BMC 14, T.30, R.1012, 
MIB 6).   With full mint bloom, about as struck, extremely 
fi ne or better, scarce.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Triton XIV (lot 1030) and Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 96 (lot 
4929) 

     

 3936* 
  Maurice Tiberius,    (A.D.582-602), gold solidus, 
Constantinople mint, (4.43 g), 10th Offi cina, issued 583-
601, obv. crowned, draped and cuirassed bust of Maurice 
Tiberius facing, wearing plumed helmet, holding globe 
surmounted by cross, D N MAVRC TIb PP AV around, rev. 
VICTORI A AVCCI, CONOB in exergue, Angel standing 
facing holding long staff surmounted by P with cross, and 
cross on globe, (S.478, DOC. 5j, BMC 14, T.30, R.1012, 
MIB 6).   With some mint bloom, weak in places but nearly 
as struck otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 3937* 
  Maurice Tiberius,    (A.D.582-602), gold solidus, 
Constantinople mint, 6th Offi cina, (3.60 g), obv. helmeted 
with plume, draped and cuirassed bust of Maurice Tiberius 
facing, holding globe surmounted by cross, D N MAVRC 
TIb PP AVG around, rev. VICTORI A AVGGS, around, 
CONOB in exergue, Angel standing facing holding long 
staff surmounted by P with cross, and cross on globe, 
(S.478, DOC.7e, MIB 11, SB 481).   Flan dent, otherwise 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 3938* 
  Maurice Tiberius,    (A.D.582-602), gold solidus, 
Constantinople mint, 1st Offi cina, (4.48 g), Offi cina A, 
obv. helmeted with plume, draped and cuirassed bust of 
Maurice Tiberius facing, holding globe surmounted by cross, 
D N MAVRC TIb PP AVG around star in right fi eld, rev. 
VICTORI A AVGGA, around, CONOB in exergue, Angel 
standing facing holding long staff surmounted by P with 
cross, and cross on globe, star to right, (S.481, DOC.7a, MIB 
11).   Double struck, otherwise extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $500 

     

 3939* 
  Maurice Tiberius,    (A.D.582-602), gold solidus, 
Constantinople mint, (4.14 g), 4th Offi cina, obv. helmeted 
with plume, draped and cuirassed bust of Maurice Tiberius 
facing, holding globe surmounted by cross, D N MAVRC TIb 
PP AVG around star in right fi eld, rev. VICTORI A AVGGΔ, 
around, CONOB in exergue, Angel standing facing holding 
long staff surmounted by P with cross, and cross on globe, 
star to right, (S.481, DOC.7d, MINE 11.2).   Unusual fl an, 
otherwise very fi ne and scarce.   

 $400 
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 3940* 
  Maurice Tiberius,    (A.D.582-602), gold semissis, 
Constantinople mint, (2.21 g), issued 583-602, obv. 
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Maurice Tiberius to 
right, wearing cuirass and paludamentum, D N MAVRI CI 
PP AVI around, rev. VICTORI A AVCC, CONOB in exergue, 
Victory looking to left, holding a wreath in right hand and in 
left cross on globe, (S.486, DOC 12b, BMC -, T.-, R.1024, 
MIB 17a).   With full mint bloom, about as struck, extremely 
fi ne or better, very scarce.   

 $900 

 Ex Triton XIV (lot 1068) and Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 36 (lot 
4930). 

     

 3941* 
  Phocas,   (A.D. 602-610), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
(4.34 g), issued A.D. 602-603, 2nd Offi cina, obv. Phocas 
facing bust, bearded, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and 
crown, with pendilia and cross, holding cross on globe, 
around ON FOCAS PERP AVI, rev. Angel facing, holding in 
right hand long staff, with partial P on cross symbol at top, 
in left hand globe with cross above, around VICTOR[I]A 
AVGG B, CONOB in exergue,(S.616, DOC 1a.2 [same dies], 
BMC -, T.-, R.-).   Broad fl an as struck, good extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 3167). 

     

 3942* 
  Phocas,   (602-610), gold solidus, (4.46 g), struck at 
Constantinople mint, 10th Offi cina, issued 603-607, obv. 
crowned facing bust holding cross, around ON FOCAS 
PERP AVC, rev. Angel facing left holding P headed cross, 
and globe supporting a cross, around VICTOR[I]A AVGG 
I, CONOB in exergue (S.618, DOC 5j, MIB 7).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $600 

     

 3943* 
  Phocas,   (602-610), gold solidus, (4.50 g), Constantinople 
mint, 5th Offi cina, issued 604-607, obv. crowned facing bust 
holding cross, around DN FOCAS PERP AVC, rev. Angel 
facing left holding Staurogram headed cross, and globus 
cruciger, around VICTORIA AVCU E, trace of CONOB in 
exergue, (S.618, DOC 10, MIBE 7, SB 618). Rotated double 
strike causing a full crossover of obverse and reverse dies, 
extremely fi ne or better with mint bloom.   A dramatic and 
rare ancient striking error.   

 $500 

     

 3944* 
  Phocas,   (602-610), gold solidus, (3.93 g), Constantinople 
mint, 8th Offi cina, dated IY 8, issued 604-605, obv. crowned 
facing bust holding cross, around DN FOCAS PERP AVC, 
rev. Angel facing left holding Staurogram headed cross, and 
globus cruciger, around VICTORIA AVCC H, (S.618, DOC 
-, MIBE 3, SB 617A).   Gouge on obverse, uneven fl an, nearly 
extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $350 

     

 3945* 
  Phocas,   (A.D. 602-610), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
(4.45 g), issued A.D. 607-610, 5th Offi cina, obv. Phocas 
facing bust, bearded, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and 
crown, holding cross, around DN FOCAS PERP AVI, rev. 
Angel facing, holding in right hand long staff, with partial 
chi-rho symbol at top, in left hand globe with cross above, 
around VICTORIA AVGUE, CONOB in exergue, (S.620, 
DOC 10e, BMC 10-11, T.8, R.1181).   Brilliant fi eld, as 
struck, good extremely fi ne.   

 $750 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 3169). 
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 3946* 
  Heraclius,   (610-641), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
issued 610-613, (4.25 g), 5th Offi cina, obv. facing bust of 
Heraclius wearing cuirass, chlamys, paludamentum and 
crown, plume with cross inside, around dN hERACLI VS 
PP AVC, rev. cross potent on base and three steps, below 
CONOB, around VICTORIA AVGUE, CONOB in exergue,, 
(S.731, DOC 3b, BMC 5-7, T.3, R.1279).   Broad flan, 
extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $550 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 3170). 

     

 3947* 
  Heraclius,   with Heraclius Constantine, (610-641), gold 
solidus, Constantinople mint, issued 626-629, (4.48 g), 
6th Offi cina, obv. facing busts of Heraclius and Heraclius 
Constantine, wearing chlamys and crown, cross above, 
around dd NN ERACLIVS ET hERA CONSt PP, rev. cross 
potent on base and three steps, below CONOB, around 
VICTORIA AVGUS, (S.743, DOC 20f, W.-, T.-, R.-).   Reverse 
scratch, extremely fi ne/good very fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 3948* 
  Heraclius,   with Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas, 
(610-641), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 5th offi cina 
E, dated RY 12 = 638-639, (4.34 g), obv. standing crowned 
fi gures of Heraclius in centre, Heraclius Constantine on left, 
and Heraclonas on right, cross on each crown, rev. cross 
potent on three steps, monogram to left, IB monogram to 
right, around VICTORIA AVGUE, CONOB in exergue, 
(S.767, DOC 41e, MIB 48).   Extremely fi ne/good very fi ne 
and a rare variety.   

 $600 

     

 3949* 
  Constans II,   (641-668), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
issued 641 or later, (4.31 g), 6th offi cina, obv. bust facing of 
Constans with very slight beard, wearing chlamys and crown, 
around dN CONStAN TINUS PP AV, rev. cross potent on 
base and three steps, below CONOB, around VICTORIA 
AVGU S, (S.944, MIB 11, BMC 17).   Areas of weak striking, 
otherwise good very fi ne or better and rare.   

 $500 

     

 3950* 
  Constans II,   with Constantine IV, (641-668 A.D.), gold 
solidus (4.30 g), Constantinople mint, 6th offi cina, struck 
654-658, obv. crowned busts of Constans, wearing long 
beard, and Constantine facing, both wearing chlamys, cross 
above, around DN CON[STANTINUS C CON]STNI, rev. 
cross potent set on three steps, around VICTORIA AVGUS 
in exergue CONOB, (S.959, DOC 25f, MIB 26).   Light 
weakness on reverse, nearly extremely fi ne/good very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $600 

     

 3951* 
  Constans II,   with Constantine IV, (641-668 A.D.), gold 
solidus (4.33 g), Constantinople mint, 6th offi cina, struck 
654-658, obv. crowned busts of Constans, wearing long 
beard, and Constantine facing, both wearing chlamys, cross 
above, around [DN CONSTANTIN]US C CON]STNI, rev. 
cross potent set on three steps, around VICTORIA AVGUS 
in exergue CONOB, (S.959, DOC 25f, MIB 26).   Light 
weakness, scratch on obverse, very fi ne/good very fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $450 
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 3952* 
  Constans II,   with Constantine IV, (641-668 A.D.), gold 
solidus (4.31 g), Constantinople mint, 7th offi cina, struck 
c.654-658, obv. crowned busts of Constans, wearing long 
beard, and Constantine facing, both wearing chlamys, 
cross above, around DN CONSTATINUS C CONSTI, rev. 
cross potent set on three steps, around VICTORIA AVGUZ 
in exergue CONOB, (S.959, DOC 25g, MIB 26).   Light 
weakness on reverse, extremely fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $650 

     

 3953* 
  Constans II,   with Constantine IV, (641-668), gold solidus, 
issued, (4.48 g), Constantinople mint, Class VI, issued 
661-663, 5th Offi cina, obv. large crowned long-bearded 
bust facing of Constans, wearing chlamys and plumed 
helmet, ornamented with cross, Constantine IV on right 
wearing crown with cross on top, around dN CON AN, 
rev. cross potent above three steps, fi gures of Heraclius 
on left and Tiberius on right, each holding cross on globe, 
around VICTORIA [A V]GUΓ, in exergue CONOB, (S.964, 
DOC 30c, W.54, T.289-290, MIB 31).   Much mint bloom, 
extremely fi ne, weak and off centred on top right of the 
reverse, issue very scarce.   

 $500 

 Ex. G.Hirsch, Munich, October 2005. 

     

 3954* 
  Constans II,   with Constantine IV, (641-668), gold solidus, 
issued, (4.31 g), Constantinople mint, Class VI, issued c.661-
663, 6th Offi cina, obv. large crowned long-bearded bust 
facing of Constans, wearing chlamys and plumed helmet, 
ornamented with cross, Constantine IV on right wearing 
crown with cross on top, around dN [CONST ANU], rev. 
cross potent above three steps, fi gures of Heraclius on left 
and Tiberius on right, each holding cross on globe, around 
VICTORIA A VGUS, in exergue CONOB, (S.964, DOC 
30e, cf.R.1605).   Some mint bloom, extremely fi ne and very 
scarce.   

 $700 

     

 3955* 
  Constans II,   (A.D. 641-668), gold solidus of thick fabric 
and small module, issued at Carthage mint in A.D. 659-668, 
(3.35 g), obv. facing busts of rulers Constans II bearded, 
and Constantine IV beardless, rev. busts of Heraclius and 
Tiberius, cross on base and two steps, (S.1044, DOC 126).   
Of unusual light weight (examples are known), weakly struck 
as usual, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

     

 3956* 
  Constantine IV Pogonatus,   with Heraclius and Tiberius 
(668-685), gold solidus, (4.45 g), Constantinople mint, Class 
III, issued c.674-681, 9th Offi cina, obv. three-quarter facing 
bearded bust of Constantine IV, wearing helmet with plume 
and cuirass, holding spear and shield, around dN CONST 
ANUS P, rev. Cross potent above three steps, between 
facing fi gures of Heraclius on left and Tiberius on right, 
each holding cross on globe, around VICTOA AVGUΘ, in 
exergue CONOB, (S.1156, cf.DOC 10, MIB 7b).   Extremely 
fi ne with mint bloom.   

 $600 

     

 3957* 
  Leo III the 'Isaurian' and Constantine V,   (717-741), gold 
solidus, (4.41 g), Constantinople mint, issued 724-731, obv. 
facing bust of Leo III with short beard, wearing crown and 
chlamys, holding cross potent on globe, around dND LEO 
ND AMUL, rev. Constantine V beardless wearing crown 
and chlamys, holding cross potent, around DN CONST 
ANTINUS M, (S.1504, cf.DOC 4-5, BMC 8, T.54, R.1734).   
Trace of mint bloom, otherwise good very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,500 

 Constantine V is a youth in this issue, the fi rst with his portrait. 

       

 3958* 
  Theophilus,   (A.D. 829-842), gold semissis, issued at 
Syracuse mint in A.D. 831-842,  (1.76 g), obv. facing bust 
of Theophilus, crowned with cross, holding cross on globe 
wearing chlamys, around ΘEO FILOS, rev. facing bust of 
Theophilus, wearing loros, cross on head, holding cross on 
globe, around ΘEO FILOS, (S.1674, DOC 26c, BMC 36-40).   
Base gold issue, extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 
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 3959* 
  Romanus III,   (A.D. 1028-1034), gold histamenon nomisma, 
Constantinople mint, (4.38 g), obv. Christ enthroned facing 
with nimbus, around +IhS XIS REX REgNANTInm, rev. 
Virgin with nimbus placing hand on Romanus head crowning 
emperor, who holds cross on globe, around ΘCE bOHΘ 
RWMANW, MΘ above between fi gures, (S.1819, DOW 
No.1c, BMC 1-3, R.1972-3).   Nearly extremely fi ne and 
very scarce.   

 $700 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 73 (lot 3179) and Auction Sale 98 
(lot 5010). 

     

 3960* 
  Michael VII,   (A.D.1071-1078), electrum gold histamenon 
nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.46 g), obv. bust 
of long bearded Christ facing, wearing nimbus, raising right 
hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC XC across, double dotted 
border, rev. +MIXAHL BACIL A, around bust of Michael 
facing, bearded wearing crown and loros, holding labarum 
without pellet on shaft and globe with cross, (S.1868, DOC 
2d, BMC 3, R.2032).   Good bust of bearded Christ, nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 3961* 
  John III Ducas called Vatatzes,   Empire of Nicaea, (A.D. 
1222/3-1254), gold hyperpyron nomisma, Magnesia mint, 
(3.46 grams), second coinage transitional to late style, issued 
1232-1254, obv. Christ enthroned facing nimbate, raising 
hand, IC XC either side of head, rev. John standing left being 
crowned by the Virgin Mary, to left and right traces of legend, 
cross to left and right above throne, (S.2073, DOC 4d, Vol.4, 
pl.XXIX, 4d; H.Pl.31, 14).   Clipped, light weight in pale gold, 
otherwise nearly extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $200 

     

 3962* 
  John III,   Ducas called Vatatzes, (1222/3-1254), gold 
hyperpyron of Magnesia mint type, (4.70 g), a tooled 
imitative issue of the standard type with additional borders 
and erased legends, probably made intentionally round (cf.
S.2073).   Holed, very fi ne.   

 $220 

     

 3963* 
  Andronicus II and Andronicus III,   (1325-1328 or later), joint 
reign, gold hyperpyron (scyphate), Constantinople mint, 
(3.47 g), obv. large bust of Virgin within city walls and four 
towers, control letters N (reversed) X to left and right, rev. 
Andronicus II and Andronicus III to left and right with Christ 
standing between both emperors, traces of partial legend 
downwards of each emperor, (S.2396, Bendall PCPC cf.185 
var.15, cf.DOC 503).   Small clipped fl an, very weak in places 
as usual, fl an crack, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 3964* 
  Andronicus II and Andronicus III,   (1325-1328 or later), 
joint reign, gold hyperpyron (scyphate), Constantinople 
mint, (3.27 g), obv. bust of Virgin within city walls and 
four towers, control letters :./[K], :./X to left and right, rev. 
Andronicus II and Andronicus III to left and right with Christ 
standing between both emperors, traces of partial legend 
downwards of each emperor, (S.2461, Bendall PCPC 185.3 
var.14, DOC 502).   Large fl an, very weak in places as usual, 
otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.   

 $300 
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 3965* 
  Andronicus II and Andronicus III,   (1325-1328 or later), 
joint reign, gold hyperpyron (scyphate), Constantinople 
mint, (3.35 g), obv. bust of Virgin within city walls and 
four towers, control letters N (reversed) X to left and right, 
rev. Andronicus II and Andronicus III to left and right with 
Christ standing between both emperors, traces of partial 
legend downwards of each emperor, (S.2461, Bendall PCPC 
cf.185 var.15, cf.DOC 503).   Small fl an, very weak in places 
as usual, otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.   

 $200 

   GREEK  SILVER & BRONZE  COINS 

     

 3966* 
  Spain,   Baetica, Patricia (Corduba), Augustus, (27 B.C.- 
A.D. 14), AE 25 (9.88 g), obv. bare head of Augustus to 
left, around PERM CAES AVG, rev. COLONIA PATRICIA 
within oak-wreath, (S.16, C.607, SNG Tubingen 93-4, RPC 
129).   Dark brown patina, fi ne - very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

     

part

 3967* 
  Spain,   Baetica, Patricia (Corduba), Augustus, (27 B.C.- 
A.D. 14), AE 22 (5.20 g), obv. bare head of Augustus to 
left, around PERM CAES AVG, rev. COLONIA PATRICIA 
around, apex and simpulum within, (cf.S.5395; RPC 130); 
Calagurris, Augustus, AE 30 (13.06 g), obv. bare head to 
right, MVN CAL IVL around, rev. II VIR C MAR CAP Q 
VRSO, (cf.S.4, RPC 434, SNG Cop. 577); Carthago Nova, 
Augustus, AE 18, (4.88 g), obv. bare head right, around 
AVGVSTVS DIVI F, rev. C. LAETILIVS APALVS II V Q 
diadem and lotus enclosing REX PTOL, (cf.S.13, RPC 172, 
SNG Cop. 495).   Dark brown patina, fi ne - very fi ne and 
scarce.  (3)  

 $220 

     

 3968* 
  Gaul,   Massalia (as a colony founded by the Phokaians), 
(c.400-350 B.C.), silver obol, (0.60 g), obv. youthful male 
head of Apollo left, rev. wheel with four spokes, M A in two 
quarters, (S.72, De La Tour 681).   Well centred, good fi ne.   

 $70 

     

 3969* 
  Italy,   Campania, Neapolis (Naples), (c.340-240 B.C.), silver 
stater or didrachm, (7.22 g), obv. head of nymph to right, 
bunch of grapes behind, X before, rev. man-headed bull 
walking to right, crowned by Nike fl ying right above, below 
bull K, in exergue NEOPOLITWN, (cf.S.307, Sambon 472, 
SNG ANS 362 [same dies]).   Unusual, almost full fl an, toned, 
nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex Sotheby's London, auction sale, September 26, 1979 (lot 37 part). 

     

 3970* 
  Italy,   Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (500-473 B.C.), 490-480 
B.C. F-B chronology), silver nomos or stater, (8.05 g), obv. 
Taras to r., riding on dolphin's back with arm left extended, 
right behind holding cuttle fi sh, below TAPA[Σ], rev. Sea 
horse (Hippocamp), to r., with curled wing, beneath a pecten 
of globular shape, within circular border, (S.224, Vl.101/104 
(p.15, Pl.IV, these dies), HN (Rutter) 827 [p.93], Evans 2nd 
Group Hippocamp, F-B Group 3, No. 65 (p.58-59, obv. die 
V27, rev. die R50), cf.SNG ANS 831 (Pl.22), Cote 28 (very 
similar obverse die).   Very fi ne and very rare.   

 $600 

 Lot includes Fred Shore U.S.A. ticket. 

       

 3971* 
  Italy,   Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (272-235 B.C.), silver 
nomos, stater or didrachm, (6.36 g), obv. naked rider 
crowning stationary horse to right, below ΦΙΛ[ICKOC], 
rev. Taras astride a dolphin to left, holding kantharos and 
trident, below dolphin, tripod, TARAΣ to right, (cf.S.374, 
cf.Vl.888, cf.SNG ANS 1206-7).   Dark tone, slightly off 
centred on obverse, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $220 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3361) and Guido Bernardi, 
Trieste with his ticket (US $280) and Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 
2563). 
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 3972* 
  Italy,   Lucania, Metapontum, (c.400-350 B.C.), silver stater, 
(7.36 g), obv. head of female to right, the hair is held bound 
by a sphendone or sakkos, rev. corn ear, METAΠ to left, 
stalk to right, ΛΥ above stalk, (cf.S.409, Noe [NN&M 47, 
1984] 497, SNG Cop. 1203 [same dies]).   Very fi ne and very 
scarce.   

 $300 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 3463). 

     

 3973* 
  Italy,   Lucania, Metapontum, (c.335-330 B.C.), silver 
stater, (7.56 g), obv. bearded Corinthian helmeted head of 
Leukippos to right, lion head behind, rev. ear of corn, to right 
[M]ETA, to left club erect over leaf, [AM]I below, (S.415, 
Johnston [NN&M 164] Class B.2.31, SNG Ash.728).   Nearly 
very fi ne, scarce.   

 $300 

     

 3974* 
  Italy,   Lucania, Thurium (Thourioi), (c.350 B.C.), silver 
nomos, stater or didrachm, (7.75 g), obv. head of Athena 
to right wearing crested Athenian helmet, ornamented with 
fi gure of Scylla, rev. bull butting to right, ΘΟΥΡΙΩΝ and 
HP monogram above, tunny fi sh below in exergue, dotted 
exergual line, (cf.S.442, SNG ANS 1041 [same dies]).   Well 
centred coin, good fi ne and a very rare magistrate monogram 
type.   

 $400 

   3975 
  Italy,   Lucania, Thurium (Thourioi), (350 -300 B.C.), silver 
nomos, stater or didrachm, (7.43 g), obv. head of Athena 
to right wearing crested Athenian helmet, ornamented with 
fi gure of Scylla, rev. bull butting to right, [ΘΟΥΡΙΩN] and 
I below bull, tunny fi sh below in exergue, dotted exergual 
line, (cf.S.447, SNG ANS 1058/9 [similar dies]).   Minor edge 
roughness on reverse, otherwise very fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3364) and Noble Numismatics 
Sale 59 (lot 1794). 

     

 3976* 
  Sicily,   Akragas (Agrigentum), (c.495-480/478 B.C.), silver 
didrachm, Jenkins Group III, (8,57 g), obv. eagle with closed 
wings standing to left, AKRA behind, CAΣ upwards in front, 
rev. crab within circular incuse fi eld, (cf.S.709A, cf.Jenkins 
(Gela) Group III, cf.Pl.37,6, SNG Lockett 703, SNG ANS 
937 [similar dies]).   Good very fi ne with light patination, a 
rare variety.   

 $1,600 

     

 3977* 
  Sicily,   Akragas (Agrigentum), (c.472-420 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.33 g), obv. eagle with closed wings standing 
to left, AKRAC ANTOΣ around, rev. crab on plain broad 
fl an, (S.741, BMC 59, SNG ANS 964-980 [similar dies], 
SNG Lockett 690).   Weakness on eagle on obverse, otherwise 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $2,000 

     

 3978* 
  Sicily,   Leontini, (c.425 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.12 
g), obv. laureate head of Apollo to left, dotted border, rev. 
head of lion to left, around three barley grains and olive leaf 
behind, around ΛEONTINON, (cf.S.833, SNG ANS 256-7 
same dies).   Light obverse porosity in right fi eld, otherwise 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 1808) and Noble Numismatics Auction 
Sale 73 (lot 3215). 
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 3979* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, (485-480 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.08 
g), obv. slow quadriga driven to right by male charioteer, 
Nike fl ying right crowning horses, rev. ΣVRAKOΣI ON 
around to right, head of Artemis-Arethusa to right, hair 
waved and turned up behind under diadem of beads, four 
dolphins around, (cf.S.913, Boehringer 180 [obv.80/rev.124 
same dies], Weber 1560 [same dies]).   Some surface edge 
weakness, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,700 

 Boehringer noted only three examples from these dies. 

     

 3980* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, (c.460-450 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.20 
g), obv. slow quadriga driven to right by male charioteer 
holding kentron, Nike fl ying right crowning horses, dotted 
border, rev. ΣΥΡΑΚΟΣI O N around to right, head of Artemis-
Arethusa to right, hair rolled and tucked under diadem, four 
dolphins clockwise around, (cf.S.914, Boehringer 510 same 
dies [obverse 268/reverse 363 dies], SNG ANS 162 [same 
obverse die]).   Minor test cut on reverse, obverse die worn, 
otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

 Ex Proschowsky Collection (3.5.1950), Rasmussen Copenhagen, Auction 
Sale 16.6.1976 (lot 94), (1500 Kroner), with packet and Noble Numismatics 
Sale 65 (lot 1738). Boehringer notes only 3 specimens from these dies. 

     

 3981* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, Dionysios I, (405-367 B.C.), AE drachm. AE 
28, (27.18 g), obv. head of Athena wearing Corinthian helmet 
to left bound with olive wreath, to left traces of [ΣY]RA, rev. 
starfi sh between two dolphins with central pellet, (S.1189, 
Boehringer Finanzpolitik Pl.39, 44, Calciati CNS 62, BMC 
287, SNG ANS 454-469, Weber 1630).   Deep green patina, 
nearly very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 4942). 

Dionysios I or Dionysios the Elder (c.432 - 367 B.C.), was a Greek tyrant of 
Syracuse. He conquered several cities in Sicily and southern Italy, opposed 
Carthage's infl uence in Sicily and made Syracuse the most powerful of the 
Western Greek colonies. He was regarded by ancient writers as an example 
of the worst kind of despot-cruel, suspicious and vindictive. 

     

 3982* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, reign of Agathokles, (317-285 B.C.), AE 23, 
(8.27 g), obv. bust of Artemis to right, quiver at shoulder 
behind, before ΣΩΤΕΙΡA. rev. above and below winged 
thunderbolt ΑΓΑΘΟΚΛΕΟΣ / ΒΑΣΙΛΕ[ΟΣ], (S.1200, BMC 
422, McClean 2858, SNG ANS 708ff.).   Brown patina, good 
very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $200 
 Ex Colosseum Coin Exchange with their ticket. 

     

 3983* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, reign of Hiketas, (288-279 B.C.), AE 
22, (9.31 g), obv. bust of youthful laureate head of Zeus 
Hellanios to left, trophy behind, ΔΙΟΣ ΕΛΛΑΝΙΟΥ to right, 
dotted border, rev. eagle to left with open wings standing on 
thunderbolt, to left a star, traces on left ΣΥΡΑΚ ΟΣΙΩΝ, A in 
left fi eld, (S.1212, cf.BMC 468, Favorito 20a-c, SNG ANS 
810).   Brown patina, extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $300 
 Ex Colosseum Coin Exchange Inc with their ticket. 

     

 3984* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, time of Hieron II, (275-216 B.C.), AE 19, 
(4.25 g), obv. Head of Persephone to left, rev. bull butting 
to left, club and KN [K reversed], IE in exergue, (S.1218, 
cf.Calciati 191 (p.348), cf.SNG ANS 581, cf.SNG Morcom 
810).   Very fi ne with attractive green patina, scarce.   

 $90 

     

part

 3985* 
  Sicily,   Syracuse, reign of Hieron II, (275-215 B.C.), AE 26, 
(15.62 g), obv. diademed head of Hieron beardless to left, 
uncertain (rudder) behind, rev. horseman prancing to right, 
holding spear couched, beneath A, in exergue traces of 
IEPΩΝΟΣ, (S.1221, SNG Cop. 842, BMC 595. SNG ANS 
825-6); Sicily, Himera, (420-408 B.C.), AE 16, (hemilitron), 
(2.43 g), obv. head of nymph Himera to left, wearing 
sphendone, with necklace and pearls, before six pellets, rev. 
six pellets in two rows of three all within laurel wreath, 
(S.1110, Calciati I 35 [p.43-44], SNG Morcom 599, Gabrici 
29-35 [p.140], SNG ANS 186-187, BMC 54).   Fine - nearly 
very fi ne, second coin chipped.  (2)  

 $100 



429

     

 3986* 
  Siculo-Punic,   mint of the camp, (c.320-310 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.02 g), obv. wreathed head of Persephone 
to left, wearing triple pendant earring and necklace, four 
dolphins swimming around, rev. horse's head to left, palm 
tree behind, Punic legend, "MMHNT" below, border of 
dots on obverse, straight border on reverse, (S.6434, Luynes 
1458, SNG Lloyd 1631 (same dies), Jenkins SNR 56, [Series 
3a] 148 [dies, O47/R133).   Attractive old cabinet toning, 
nearly extremely fi ne, of superb artistic style by a master 
engraver, scarce.   

 $6,000 

 Ex Tom May Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 3320), Monnaies 
et Medailles, sale 43, 1970, (lot 25). Also Hamburger, sale 98 (1933), lot 
450. 

     

 3987* 
  Thrace (Moesia Inferior),   Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver stater, 
(5.89 g), obv. two young male heads facing, side by side, 
right inverted, left upright, rev. sea-eagle standing to left on 
dolphin to left, which it attacks with its beak, above ΙΣΤΡΙΗ, 
below dolphin monogram AΠ, (cf.S.1669, SNG BMC 249, 
BMC 6, SNG Stancomb 147, Pick 417).   Slight fl an fl aw in 
centre of obverse, otherwise toned, extremely fi ne with traces 
of mint bloom on reverse.   

 $350 

 Ex Tom May Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 3346) and Spink 
& Son with ticket. 

     

 3988* 
  Thrace (Moesia Inferior),   Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver stater, 
(5.24 g), obv. two young male heads facing, side by side, 
left inverted, right upright, rev. sea-eagle standing to left on 
dolphin to left, which it attacks with its beak, above ΙΣΤΡΙΗ, 
A below dolphin, (cf.S.1669, SNG BM 237-8, Pick 416, SNG 
Cop. 193).   Good very fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne, rare.   

 $350 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 4944). 

     

 3989* 
  Thrace (Moesia Inferior),   Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver stater, 
(5.52 g), obv. two young male heads facing, side by side, 
left upright, right inverted, rev. sea-eagle standing to left on 
dolphin to left, which it attacks with its beak,  above ΙΣΤΡΙΗ,  
Γ removed above from die, below dolphin monogram PAX, 
(cf.S.1669, SNG BMC 230-231, AMNG Pick 427).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $250 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 4574). 

     

 3990* 
  Thrace (Moesia Inferior),   Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver 
obol or trihemiobol, (1.01 g), obv. two young male heads 
facing, side by side, left upright, right inverted, rev. sea-eagle 
standing to left on dolphin to left, which it attacks with its 
beak, above ΙΣΤΡ[ΙΗ], Δ below dolphin, (cf.S.1670, cf.SNG 
BMC 250, cf.Pick 443-453, cf.SNG Stancomb 143, cf.SNG 
Cop.200).   Good fi ne and very rare.   

 $120 
 Ex Et Tu Antiquities with tickets. 
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 3991* 
  Thrace (Moesia Inferior),   Marcianopolis, Macrinus and 
Diadumenian, (A.D. 217-218), AE 26, (12.21 g), obv. 
Macrinus laureate head to right facing Diadumenian 
head to left, around partial legend AVT [K OΠΕΛCEVH 
MAKPEINOC K M Ο]ΠΕ ΑΝΤΩΝΕΙΝΟC, rev. Concordia 
standing to left with patera and cornucopiae, altar before, 
around VΠ ΠΟΝΤΙΑΝ ΟV MA[PKI]ANOΠΟΛΙ ΤΩΝ, E in 
fi eld to left, (S.-, BMC -, Glaux 8 Vismara No.1661, SNG 
Munich 302, Pick 764 [p.245, Pl.XVIII, 34]).   Black patina, 
fi ne/nearly very fi ne and very scarce for this reverse.   

 $140 

    

 

  3992* 
  Thrace,   Byzantion, (357-340 B.C.), silver tetrobol, (2.04 g), 
obv. cow standing to left, on dolphin to left, foreleg raised, 
above Π[Υ], rev. quadripartite incuse square of mill-sail 
pattern, (S.1582, SNG BMC Black Sea 36-41 [Pl.II]); Thrace, 
Byzantion, (387-340 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (1.87 g), obv. 
forepart of bull to left, Π[Υ] above, rev. head of ornamented 
trident, (S.1583, BMC Thrace 3.23-24).   Toned, very fi ne, 
second scarce.  (2)  

 $120 
 Ex Forum Ancient Coins with tickets. 

     

 3993* 
  Thrace,   Callatis, (3rd-2nd century B.C.), silver drachm (or 
octobol Sear) (4.99 g), obv. head of young Herakles to right 
clad in lion skin, rev. KΑΛΛATI between ear of barley and 
club on left and bow case on right, monogram M to left, 
(S.1659, Pick 197 var., cf.SNG Stancomb 62 variant).   Very 
fi ne and very rare, monogram unpublished.   

 $450 

     

 3994* 
  Thrace,   Mesembria, (450-350 B.C.), silver diobol (1.22 g), 
obv. crested helmet facing, rev. MEΣA in four quarters of 
a radiate wheel, (S.1673, SNG BMC 268-271, BMC 2-3).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 3995* 
  Thrace,   The Thracian Cherronesos (Cardia?), (400-350 
B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (2.31 g), obv. forepart of lion to 
right, looking back, rev. quadripartite incuse square, dot in 
one corner, ivy leaf in opposite corner, (cf.S.1603, McClean 
4082-4083, SNG Berry 501, BMC 13).   Toned, good very 
fi ne.   

 $80 

   3996 
  Thrace,   The Thracian Cherronesos (Cardia?), (400-350 
B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (2.20 g), obv. forepart of lion 
to right looking back, rev. A and dot and fl y in opposite 
quarters, (cf.S.1604, cf.BMC 29, McClean 4093).   Well 
centred, good very fi ne.   

 $80 

     

 3997* 
  Thrace,   Island off Thrace, Thasos, (c.510-490 B.C.), silver 
stater, (9.47 g), obv. naked ithyphallic Satyr (archaic style) 
in kneeling running attitude carrying off nymph raising hand 
in protest, showing thumb and one fi nger, rev. quadripartite 
incuse square, (S.1357, Asyut Hoard 102-108, SNG Ash. 
3643, SNG Cop. 1009).   Odd shaped fl an, otherwise very 
fi ne with good facial detail and very scarce.   

 $500 

     

 3998* 
  Thrace,   Island off Thrace, Thasos, (c.early 5th century B.C.), 
silver stater, (8.00 g), obv. naked ithyphallic Satyr (classical 
style) in kneeling running attitude carrying off nymph raising 
facing hand in protest, rev. quadripartite incuse square, 
(S.1746, Asyut Hoard -, BMC 24, SNG Cop. 1010).   Good 
fi ne, very scarce.   

 $400 

     

 3999* 
  Thrace,   Island off Thrace, Thasos, (after 148 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.58 g), obv. head of the young Dionysos 
wearing ivy wreath to right, rev. naked Herakles standing 
facing head to left, holding club and lion skin, around 
ΗΠΑΚΛΕΟΥΣ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ ΘΑΣΙΩΝ, to left in fi eld monogram 
MH, (cf.S.1759, BMC 67-78, SNG Cop. 1049).   Uneven grey 
tone, good very fi ne.   

 $500 
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   4000  
  Thrace,   Island off Thrace, Thasos, (after 148 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.78 g), obv. head of the young Dionysos 
wearing ivy wreath to right, rev. naked Herakles standing 
facing head to left, holding club and lion skin, around 
ΗΠΑΚΛΕΟΥΣ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ ΘΑ[ΣΙΩΝ], to left in field 
monogram HM, (S.1759, BMC 74-78, SNG Cop. 1043).   
Toned, scyphate type fl an, very fi ne.   

 $180 

     

 4001* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.11 g), Pella mint, issued 286/5-282/1 B.C., 
obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and horn 
of Ammon, within dotted circle, rev. Athena Nikephoros 
enthroned to left, supporting Nike, spear behind, resting 
arm on shield, HP monogram to left, ΣIE monogram in inner 
left, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, (cf.S.6814, 
Thompson 248 var., M.352, Armenak 938 var. [control 
marks, same obverse die]).   Bright, with nearly full fl an but 
slightly off centred obverse, nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Classical Numismatic Mail Bid Auction Sale 82 (lot 370), September 
16, 2009. 

     

 4002* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.59 g), Lampsacus mint, issued c.297/6-
282/1 B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and 
horn of Ammon, within dotted border, rev. Athena enthroned 
to left, supporting Nike, shield at side with Medusa head 
in centre, ΔΞ monogram in inner left fi eld, crescent in 
exergue, to left ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ to right ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, (cf.
S.6814, Thompson 49, M.399, Armenak Hoard 723 [ANS 
MN 31, p.78]).   High relief, of fi ne style, toned, nearly very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $1,000 

     

 4003* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.40 g), Amphipolis mint, issued 288/7-
282/1 B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem 
and horn of Ammon, within dotted circle, rev. Athena 
Nikephoros enthroned to left, supporting Nike, spear behind, 
ΔI monogram to left, XAE monogram in exergue, to right 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, (cf.S.6814, Thompson 
213, cf.CNG Electronic Auction 211 (lot 184), Armenak -, 
M.-).   Bright with surface marks, nearly very fi ne/very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $600 

 Ex Freeman & Sear in 2003 with their ticket. 

In 288 BC, Lysimachos and Pyrrhos of Epiros launched a joint invasion 
of Macedon, which was then held by Demetrios I Poliorketes, and divided 
the country between themselves. Lysimachos controlled the eastern half, 
containing the strategically important mint of Amphipolis, which soon 
became his principal mint for tetradrachms. The output of the mint was 
huge, with many new issues still being discovered today. It remained under 
his control until his death in 281 BC. 

     

 4004* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (4.16 g), Kolophon mint, struck 299-296 B.C., obv. 
head of Herakles to right with lion skin, within dotted circle, 
rev. Zeus enthroned to left supporting eagle, to left crescent 
under forepart of lion to left, pentagram under throne, below 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, (cf.S.6812, Price L28, 
M.20, Thompson 127).   Bright, extremely fi ne, rare.   

 $350 

     

 4005* 
  Thrace,   Kingdom of, Lysimachus, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (4.15 g), Lysimachia mint, struck 299-296 B.C., 
obv. head of Herakles to right with lion skin, within dotted 
circle, rev. Zeus enthroned to left supporting eagle, spear 
behind, to left ΔH monogram under forepart of lion to left, 
Φ monogram under throne, below ΒΑΣΙΛΕ[ΩΣ], to left trace 
of ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, (S.6812, Price L2, cf.M.14, SNG Cop. 
1076, Thompson 7).   Fine or better and rare.   

 $100 
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 4006* 
  Thrace-Macedon under Mithradates VI of Pontus,   in 
name of Alexander III, (125-65 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 
(15.19 g), Odessus mint, posthumous issue struck 100-72 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, ΘE in left fi eld, under throne HΔO 
monogram, to right [Β]ΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left [Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, 
(cf.S.6713, Price 1181, BMC 1181a-c, SNG Cop. 723-4, 
Muller 419).   Cleaned, surface roughness, otherwise very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

     

 4007* 
  Macedon,   Akanthos, (480-470 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 
(17.00 g), obv. bull kneeling to left, looking back, attacked 
by lion to right on his back, in exergue below exergual 
line of dots a bull's horn, rev. quadripartite incuse square, 
(S.1362, cf.BMC 3, Desneux [Les tetradrachmes d'Akanthos] 
cf.No.24, [cf. rev. die R22, also almost the same as obverse 
D22], cf.SNG Lockett 1285).   Good very fi ne and very 
rare.   

 $3,000 

 Akanthos was one of those cities that produced a very prolifi c coinage 
serving an international need in the archaic and classical period. They were 
minted on the Attic weight standard [17.2 grams for the tetradrachm], and 
formed an issue that could circulate with contemporary Athenian coins on 
equal terms. 

     

 4008* 
  Macedon,   Terone, (500-480 B.C.), silver tetrobol or sixth 
stater, (2.04 g), obv. oinochoe to right in dotted circle, rev. 
quadripartite incuse square, (cf.S.1291, SNG ANS 748).   
Slightly chipped, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $80 

 Ex Tom May Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 3326), Sale 62, 
lot 1869.   

Dr. Nicholas Hardwick in 'The Coinage of Terone from the Fifth to the 
Fourth Centuries BC' in Studies in Greek Numismatics in memory of Martin 
Jessop Price (pp.119-134, London, 1998), proposes that this issue is part of 
Group II-III and is c.490-460 B.C. 

     

 4009* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Philip II, (359-336 B.C.), AE 17, 
uncertain Macedonian mint, (5.24 g), posthumous issue 
c.323-315 B.C., obv. Apollo head to right with tainia, 
dotted border, rev. naked youth on horse, above trace of 
ΦΙΛΟΠΠΟΥ, below horse N and trident, (cf.S.6696, SNG 
ANS 909, SNG Greece II 406).   Green patina, good very 
fi ne, scarce.   

 $80 

     

 4010* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.06 g), 'Amphipolis' mint, issued c.336-323 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, quiver to left, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, 
plain under throne, (cf.S.6713, Price 38, BMC 38, M.591).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $750 

     

 4011* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.06 g), 'Amphipolis' mint, issued c.320-317 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev. 
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, 
around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ to left, corn-ear to left, Π below throne, 
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, (cf.S.6713, Price 122, BMC 120a-b, 
M.570).   Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $600 

     

 4012* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.27 g), Macedon 'Amphipolis' mint, issued 
by Kassander as regent (317-305 B.C.) and struck 307-297 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, Λ over torch on left, star on cone under 
throne, to right ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, (cf.S.6713, Price 475, BMC 
475, Ehrhardt 'Amphipolis' 53, SNG Alpha Bank 540, SNG 
Munich 323, M.72).   Nearly extremely fi ne/ extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 



433

     

part

 4013* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.04 g), uncertain Greek or Macedonian 
mint, issued c.310-275 B..C., obv. head of Herakles to right 
wearing lion skin with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on 
throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, wreath to left, to 
right ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔ[ΡΟΥ], (cf.S.6713, Price 827, BMC 827, 
M.-) (illustrated); Judaea, King Agrippa I, (A.D. 37 - 44), 
copper prutah, (2.50 g), obv. umbrella or canopy,traces 
around [BACIΛΕW]C AΓΡΙΠ[A], rev. three ears of barley 
growing between leaves, [L] S (year 6 = A.D. 42-3), (S.5567, 
H.553, AJC II, No.11 [p.553], Meshorer 88).   First coin off 
centred, bright very fi ne/nearly very fi ne, second coin very 
good.  (2)  

 $400 

     

 4014* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (4.19 g), Miletus mint, issued 300-295 B.C., obv. 
head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with dotted 
border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched 
hand, ΠΑ in circle monogram to left, under throne double 
axe, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, (cf.S.6730, Price 2148, BMC 
2148a-c, M.1139).   Extremely fi ne, lightly toned.   

 $500 

 Ex Gorny & Mosch, Auction Sale 118, October 15, 2002 (lot 1280). 

     

 4015* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of Demetrios Poliorketes, (294 - Autumn 
288 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.03 g), Thebes in Boeotia 
mint, c.290-289 B.C., obv. diademed and horned head of 
Demetrios to right, rev. Poseidon standing to left, holding 
trident, right foot on rock, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left 
ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ, ΛΥ monogram in circle in inner right, (cf.
S.6764, Newell 141 [Pl.XV, obverse die CXLII, reverse die 
illustrated), Pozzi Collection lot 964).   Bright, very fi ne and 
very rare type.   

 $1,500 

 Ex CNG with priced ticket ($975US). 

     

part

 4016* 
  Macedon,   Kingdom of, Antigonos Gonatas (277-239 B.C.), 
AE 16, Pella or Amphipolis mint, (3.78 g), obv. Athena 
head to right with Corinthian helmet, B on helmet, rev. 
Pan advancing to right erecting trophy, B to left, A to right, 
ANTI monogram below, (cf.S.6786, SNG Alpha Bank 
1045, SNG Munchen 1103-4); together with a Trajan AE 
As, rev. Pietas; also a series of third century AE including 
Elagabalus, Victorinus, Tetricus.   Toned, very good  - good 
very fi ne.  (16)  

 $200 

     

 4017* 
  Macedon under Romans,   Amphipolis (158-149 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.78 g), obv. Macedonian shield, at centre 
of which is a bust of Artemis Tauropolos to right with bow 
and quiver at her shoulder, rev. ΜΑΚΕΔΟΝΩΝ ΠΡΩΤΗΣ in 
two lines, club between, AP monogram above, all within oak 
wreath, to left a thunderbolt, (S.1386, AMNG 159 [p.54, 41 
noted], SNG Ash.3290-2, SNG Cop.1310, Hunter 2, BMC 2 
[p.7], Mionnet I, 48 [p.456]).   Lightly toned, good very fi ne, 
minor fl an fl aw on obverse and a scarce variety.   

 $600 

 Ex the Demetrios Armounta Collection. 

After the defeat of Perseus at the battle of Pydna in 168 BC, the Romans 
divided Macedonia into four separate autonomous administrative regions 
(merides), the fi rst (PRWTES) lay east of the Strymon with its capital at 
Amphipolis, the second (DEUTERAS) between the Strymon and Axios with 
its capital at Thessalonica, the third between the Axios and Peneos with its 
capital at Pella, and the fourth included most of Upper Macedonia with its 
capital at Heraclea Lynci. Livy informs us that initially all commerce between 
the regions, exploitation of the silver and gold mines and the importation 
of salt were forbidden. Almost all the coinage of this period is struck in the 
name of the fi rst region and runs parallel to the mass coinages of Thasos 
and Maroneia from about 158 BC. No silver is known from the third and 
fourth regions, and only a small number of rare tetradrachms from the second 
region. These four regions only lasted until 148 BC when the country was 
fi nally united to constitute a Roman Province and proceeded to issue coins 
under the authority of its legatus pro praetore. 

 


